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IVF Basics® HTF
Product code Product description

HTF-B-10 1 x 10 ml of IVF Basics® HTF
HTF-B-30 1 x 30 ml of IVF Basics® HTF
HTF-B-60 1 x 60 ml of IVF Basics® HTF
HTF-B-120 1 x 120 ml of IVF Basics® HTF
HTF-B-250 1 x 250 ml of IVF Basics® HTF
HTF-B-500 1 x 500 ml of IVF Basics® HTF

Product code Product description

HTF-B-0.4A-10 1 x 10 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA
HTF-B-0.4A-30 1 x 30 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA
HTF-B-0.4A-60 1 x 60 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA
HTF-B-0.4A-120 1 x 120 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA
HTF-B-0.4A-250 1 x 250 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA
HTF-B-0.4A-500 1 x 500 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA

Product code Product description

HTF-H-10 1 x 10 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES
HTF-H-30 1 x 30 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES
HTF-H-60 1 x 60 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES
HTF-H-120 1 x 120 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES
HTF-H-250 1 x 250 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES
HTF-H-500 1 x 500 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES

Product code Product description

HTF-H-0.4A-10 1 x 10 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA
HTF-H-0.4A-30 1 x 30 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA
HTF-H-0.4A-60 1 x 60 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA
HTF-H-0.4A-120 1 x 120 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA
HTF-H-0.4A-250 1 x 250 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA
HTF-H-0.4A-500 1 x 500 ml of IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA
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ABREVIATURAS UTILIZADAS
ICSI Inyección intracitoplasmática de espermatozoides
FIV Fecundación in vitro
IIU Inseminación intrauterina
HSA Albúmina sérica humana
LAL Lisado de amebocitos de Limulus
SSCP Resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clínico
FDSM Ficha de datos de seguridad del material

GENERAL
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % de HSA) e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % de HSA) han 
sido diseñados para lavar, manipular, acondicionar y cultivar gametos y embriones 
humanos.
► IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % de HSA) debe equilibrarse previamente durante la 

noche o al menos durante un mínimo de 4 horas antes de su uso a 37 °C y un 
5 % de CO².

► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) contiene HEPES, no requiere incubación 
de CO².

APLICACIÓN
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % de HSA) e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % de HSA) han 
sido diseñados para lavar y manipular gametos humanos, así como para manipular y 
acondicionar embriones humanos. También se utiliza en la transferencia embrionaria.

Solo para uso profesional.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) se puede utilizar en los siguientes procedimientos:
► Lavado/manipulación de óvulos humanos
► Lavado/manipulación de espermatozoides
► Swim-up de espermatozoides
► Producción de medios con gradiente de densidad
► Lavado/manipulación de embriones humanos
► IIU, FIV, ICSI
► Cultivo embrionario desde el día 1 hasta la fase de blastocisto
► Transferencia embrionaria

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) se puede utilizar en los siguientes 
procedimientos:
► Lavado para la obtención de ovocitos
► Lavado/manipulación de óvulos humanos
► Lavado/manipulación de espermatozoides
► Swim-up de espermatozoides
► Producción de medios con gradiente de densidad
► Lavado/manipulación de embriones humanos
► IIU, ICSI
► Transferencia embrionaria

COMPOSICIÓN
IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES se componen de una solución salina 
fisiológica equilibrada, complementada con fuentes de energía de carbohidratos 
como la glucosa, el piruvato y el lactato, y 10 mg/litro de sulfato de gentamicina 
(sustancia medicinal). IVF Basics® HTF está tamponado con bicarbonato, mientras 
que IVF Basics® HTF HEPES también contiene HEPES.

Se recomienda encarecidamente complementar IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES con 4 g/litro de HSA (sustancia medicinal derivado del plasma humano) 
antes de su uso.

IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA se complementan 
previamente con 4 g/litro de HSA (sustancia medicinal derivado del plasma 
sanguíneo humano) y están listos para su uso.

La FDSM de IVF Basics® HTF también describe la composición del producto y está 
disponible en el sitio web de Gynotec B.V.

MATERIAL NO INCLUIDO
► IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (medios sin HSA): solución de 

albúmina humana de calidad farmacéutica con Archivo Principal sobre Plasma 
registrado

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (Al 5% de CO² para IVF Basics® HTF (con HSA))
► Osmolalidad: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Prueba de endotoxinas mediante metodología de LAL (USP <85>): < 0.25EU/ml
► Prueba de esterilidad según la Farmacopea Europea actual 2.6.1/USP <71>: 

sin crecimiento
► Ensayo con embriones de ratón unicelulares (% blastocitos después de 96 

horas): ≥ 80%
► Prueba de supervivencia del esperma humano (% de motilidad en comparación 

con el control después de 24 horas): ≥ 80 %
► Composición química
► Uso de productos de grado Farmacopea Europea o USP si corresponde
► Certificado de análisis y fichas de datos de seguridad de los materiales disponibles 

previa solicitud.

Esterilizados mediante técnicas de procesamiento aséptico.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
► Debe utilizarse una técnica aséptica para evitar la posible contaminación, aunque 

los productos contengan gentamicina.
► Utilizar siempre ropa de protección para manipular las muestras.
► Por tanto, todas las muestras deben manipularse como potenciales transmisoras 

del VIH o hepatitis.
► Todos los hemoderivados deben tratarse como potencialmente infecciosos. El 

material de origen utilizado para fabricar este producto fue sometido a análisis 
y los resultados revelaron que no es reactivo a HbsAg y es negativo para 
anti-VIH-1/2, VIH-1, VHB y VHC. Asimismo, el material de origen se ha sometido 
a análisis para el parvovirus B19 con un resultado no elevado. Ningún método 
de análisis conocido puede garantizar que los hemoderivados humanos no 
transmitan agentes infecciosos.

► Entre las medidas estándar para evitar infecciones derivadas del uso de 
medicamentos preparados a partir de sangre o plasma humanos se incluyen 
la selección de donantes, el cribado de las donaciones de cada individuo y los 
bancos de plasma para marcadores específi cos de infección y la inclusión 
de pasos de fabricación efi caces para la inactivación/eliminación de los virus. 
Pese a ello, cuando se administran medicamentos preparados a partir de 
sangre o plasma humanos, no se puede excluir por completo la posibilidad de 
transmitir agentes infecciosos. Esto también se aplica a los virus desconocidos 
o emergentes y a otros agentes patógenos. No se han notifi cado transmisiones 

VERWENDETE ABKÜRZUNGEN
ICSI Intrazytoplasmatische Spermieninjektion
IVF In-vitro-Fertilisation
IUI Intra-Uterine Insemination
HSA Humanes Serumalbumin
LAL Limulus-Amebozyten-Lysat
SSCP Zusammenfassung der sicherheit und klinischen leistungsfähigkeit
MSDS Sicherheitsdatenblatt

ALLGEMEIN
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) und IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) sind zum 
Waschen, Zwischenlagern, Konditionieren und Kultivieren menschlicher Gameten 
und Embryonen bestimmt.
► IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) sollte vor der Verwendung über Nacht oder 

mindestens 4 Stunden bei 37 °C und 5 % CO² voräquilibriert werden.
► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) enthält HEPES, es ist keine CO²-

Inkubation erforderlich.

ANWENDUNG
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) und IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) sind zum 
Waschen und Zwischenlagern menschlicher Gameten und zum Zwischenlagern 
und Konditionieren menschlicher Embryonen bestimmt. Sie können auch für den 
Embryotransfer verwendet werden.

Nur für den professionellen Gebrauch.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) kann für die folgenden Verfahren verwendet werden:
► Waschen/Zwischenlagern menschlicher Eizellen
► Waschen/Zwischenlagern von Spermatozoen
► Swim-up von Spermatozoen
► Herstellung von Dichtegradientenmedium
► Waschen/Zwischenlagern menschlicher Embryonen
► IUI, IVF, ICSI
► Embryonenkultur von Tag 1 bis zum Blastozystenstadium
► Embryotransfer

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) kann für die folgenden Verfahren verwendet 
werden:
► Einspülung zur Eizellentnahme
► Waschen/Zwischenlagern menschlicher Eizellen
► Waschen/Zwischenlagern von Spermatozoen
► Swim-up von Spermatozoen
► Herstellung von Dichtegradientenmedium
► Waschen/Zwischenlagern menschlicher Embryonen
► IUI, ICSI
► Embryotransfer

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
IVF Basics® HTF und IVF Basics® HTF HEPES bestehen aus einer ausgewogenen 
physiologischen Kochsalzlösung, ergänzt durch Kohlenhydrat-Energiequellen wie 
Glukose, Pyruvat und Laktat sowie 10 mg/Liter Gentamicinsulfat (Arzneistoff). IVF 
Basics® HTF ist bicarbonatgepuffert, während IVF Basics® HTF HEPES zusätzlich 
HEPES enthält.

Es wird dringend empfohlen, IVF Basics® HTF und IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 
vor der Verwendung 4 g/Liter HSA (aus menschlichem Blutplasma gewonnener 
Arzneistoff) zuzusetzen.

In den gebrauchsfertigen Medien IVF Basics® HTF 0,4 % HSA und IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES 0,4 % HSA ist bereits 4 g/Liter HSA (aus menschlichem Blutplasma 
gewonnener Arzneistoff) enthalten.

Die Produktzusammensetzung ist auch im Sicherheitsdatenblatt (MSDS) für 
IVF Basics® HTF-Medium beschrieben, das auf der Website von Gynotec B.V. 
verfügbar ist.

MATERIAL NICHT ENTHALTEN
► IVF Basics® HTF und IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (Medien ohne HSA): 

Humanalbuminlösung in pharmazeutischer Qualität mit registrierter Plasma-
Masterdatei.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (Bei 5% CO² für IVF Basics® HTF (mit HSA))
► Osmolalität: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Endotoxintest mit der LAL-Methode (USP <85>): < 0.25 EU/ml
► Sterilitätstest nach dem aktuellen Ph. Eur. 2.6.1/USP <71>: Kein Wachstum
► Test an einzelligen Mausembryonen (% Blastozyten nach 96-stündigen): ≥ 80 %
► Überlebenstest für humane Spermien (% Motilität im Vergleich zur Kontrolle nach 

24 Stunden): ≥ 80 %
► Chemische Zusammensetzung
► Gegebenenfalls Verwendung der Produkte in Arzneibuchqualität nach Ph. Eur. 

oder USP
► Ein Analysezertifikat und ein Sicherheitsdatenblatt (MSDS) sind auf Anfrage 

erhältlich.

Sterilisiert durch aseptische Techniken.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNUNGEN
► Um mögliche Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden, sollten aseptische Methoden 

angewendet werden, auch wenn die Produkte Gentamicin enthalten.
► Beim Handhaben von Proben ist stets Schutzkleidung zu tragen.
► Alle Proben sind so zu handhaben, als könnten sie HIV oder Hepatitis 

übertragen.
► Alle Blutprodukte sind als potenziell infektiös zu handhaben. Das zur Herstellung 

dieses Produkts verwendete Ausgangsmaterial wurde vorab getestet und hat auf 
HbsAg nicht reagiert bzw. war Anti-HIV-1/-2-, HIV-1-, HBV- und HCV-negativ. Das 
Ausgangsmaterial wurde zudem auf das Parvovirus B19 getestet und erwies 
sich als nicht erhöht. Keine der bekannten Testmethoden kann garantieren, dass 
Produkte aus menschlichem Blut keine Infektionserreger übertragen.

► Zu den Standardverfahren zur Vermeidung von Infektionen durch den Gebrauch 
von medizinischen Produkten, die aus humanem Blut oder Plasma präpariert 
wurden, gehören die Auswahl der Spender, Untersuchung von Einzelspenden 
und Plasmapools für spezifische Infektionsmarker und Einbeziehung von 
wirksamen Herstellungsschritten für die Inaktivierung/Entfernung von Viren. 
Dennoch kann bei der Verabreichung von medizinischen Produkten, die 
aus humanem Blut oder Plasma präpariert wurden, eine Übertragung von 
Infektionserregern nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen werden. Dies gilt auch für 
unbekannte oder neue Viren und andere Krankheitserreger. Es liegen keine 
Berichte über nachgewiesene Virusübertragungen mit Albumin vor, das nach 

ABRÉVIATIONS UTILISÉES
ICSI Injection intracytoplasmatique de spermatozoïdes
FIV Fécondation in vitro
IIU Insémination intra-utérine
HSA Albumine sérique humaine
LAL Lysat d’amébocytes de Limulus
SSCP Résumé de la sécurité et des performances cliniques
FDS Fiche de données de sécurité

GÉNÉRAL
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) et IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) ont 
été conçus pour le lavage, la manipulation, le conditionnement et la mise en 
culture de gamètes et d’embryons humains.
► IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) doit être pré-équilibré à 37 °C et 5 % de CO²

pendant une nuit entière de préférence, ou au moins pendant 4 heures 
avant utilisation.

► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) contient de l’HEPES, aucune 
incubation sous CO² n’est nécessaire.

APPLICATION
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) et IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) ont 
été conçus pour le lavage et la manipulation de gamètes humains ainsi que 
pour la manipulation et le conditionnement d’embryons humains. Ils sont 
également utilisés pour le transfert d’embryons. 

Réservé à un usage professionnel.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) peut être utilisé pour les procédures suivantes :
► Lavage/manipulation d’ovules humains
► Lavage/manipulation de spermatozoïdes
► Migration ascendante de spermatozoïdes
► Production de milieux à gradient de densité
► Lavage/manipulation d’embryons humains
► IIU, FIV, ICSI
► Culture d’embryons du jour 1 au stade de blastocyste
► Transfert d’embryon

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) peut être utilisé pour les procédures 
suivantes :
► Rinçage folliculaire lors de prélèvements d’ovocytes
► Lavage/manipulation d’ovules humains
► Lavage/manipulation de spermatozoïdes
► Migration ascendante de spermatozoïdes
► Production de milieux à gradient de densité
► Lavage/manipulation d’embryons humains
► IIU, ICSI
► Transfert d’embryon

COMPOSITION
IVF Basics® HTF et IVF Basics® HTF HEPES consistent en une solution saline 
physiologique équilibrée supplémentée en sources d’énergie glucidique telles 
que glucose, pyruvate et lactate, ainsi qu’en sulfate de gentamicine (substance 
médicamenteuse) à 10 mg/litre. IVF Basics® HTF est tamponné au bicarbonate, 
tandis que IVF Basics® HTF HEPES contient aussi de l’HEPES.

Il est fortement conseillé d’ajouter du HSA (substance médicale dérivée du 
plasma sanguin humain) à hauteur de 4 g/litre à IVF Basics® HTF et IVF 
Basics® HTF HEPES avec avant utilisation.

IVF Basics® HTF 0,4 % HSA et IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0,4 % HSA sont 
pré-supplémentés en HSA (substance médicale dérivée du plasma sanguin 
humain) à hauteur de 4 g/litre et sont prêts à l’emploi.

La fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) de IVF Basics® HTF media décrit 
également la composition du produit. Elle est disponible sur le site Internet de 
Gynotec B.V.

MATÉRIEL NON INCLUS
► IVF Basics® HTF and IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (milieux sans HSA) : 

solution à l’albumine sérique humaine de qualité pharmaceutique disposant 
d’un dossier permanent du plasma enregistré

CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (À 5% de CO² pour IVF Basics® HTF (avec HSA))
► Osmolalité: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Test de détection des endotoxines par la méthode LAL (USP <85>): < 

0.25 EU/ml
► Essai de stérilité selon les exigences en vigueur, Ph Eur 2.6.1/ USP <71> : 

Aucune croissance
► 1-cellule test MEA de survivance embryonnaire (pourcentage de 

blastocystes après 96 heures): ≥ 80 %
► Dosage de survie des spermatozoïdes humains (motilité en % comparée à 

l’échantillon de contrôle après 24 heures) ≥ 80 %
► Composition chimique
► Utilisation de produits de qualité Ph Eur ou USP le cas échéant
► Un certificat d’analyse et une fiche de données de sécurité sont disponibles 

sur demande.

Stérilisé en suivant des techniques de traitement aseptique.

PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
► Toujours travailler en conditions aseptiques pour éviter d’éventuelles 

contaminations, même lorsque le produit contient de la gentamicine
► Il convient de porter des vêtements de protection lors de la manipulation 

des specimens
► Manipuler tous les spécimens comme s’ils étaient susceptibles de 

transmettre le VIH ou l’hépatite.
► Tous les produits dérivés du sang doivent être considérés comme 

potentiellement infectieux. Le matériel de départ utilisé pour fabriquer ce 
produit a été testé et s’est révélé être non réactif pour l’AgHBs et négatif pour 
l’anti-VIH-1/2, le VIH-1, le VHB et le VHC. De plus, la présence de parvovirus 
B19 dans le matériel de départ a été examinée et s’est révélée négative. 
Aucune méthode de détermination connue ne peut garantir que les produits 
dérivés de sang humain ne transmettront pas d’agents infectieux

► Les mesures standard pour prévenir les infections résultant de l’utilisation de 
médicaments préparés à partir de sang ou de plasma humains incluent la 
sélection des donneurs, la recherche de marqueurs spécifi ques d’infection sur les 
dons individuels et les mélanges de plasma et l’inclusion d’étapes de fabrication effi 
caces pour l’inactivation/élimination virale. Malgré cela, lorsque des médicaments 

GEBRUIKTE AFKORTINGEN
ICSI Intracytoplasmatische spermainjectie
IVF In Vitro Fertilisatie
IUI Intra uteriene inseminatie
HSA Humaan Serum Albumine 
LAL Limulus Amebocyte Lysate
SSCP Samenvatting van veiligheid en klinische performantie
MSDS Veiligheidsinformatieblad

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) en IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
zijn ontwikkeld voor het wassen, hanteren, conditioneren en cultuur van 
menselijke gameten en embryo’s. 

► IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) moet gedurende de nacht of minimal 4 uur 
voor gebruik geëquilibreerd worden bij 37°C en 5% CO².

► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) bevat HEPES, CO² incubatie is 
niet nodig.

APPLICATIE
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) en IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) 
zijn ontwikkeld voor het wassen en hanteren van menselijke gemeten, en 
voor het hanteren en conditioneren van menselijke embryo’s. Het kan ook 
gebruikt worden voor embryo transfer.

Enkel voor professioneel gebruik.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) kan gebruikt worden voor volgende 
procedures: 
► Wassen/hanteren van menselijke oöcyten 
► Wassen/hanteren van spermatozoa
► Swim-up van spermatozoa
► Productie van densiteitsgradiënten 
► Wassen/hanteren van menselijke embryo’s
► IUI, IVF, ICSI
► Embryo cultuur van dag 1 tot blastocyst stadium
► Embryo transfer

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) kan gebruikt worden voor volgende 
procedures:
► Spoelen voor de collectie van oöcyten 
► Wassen/hanteren van menselijke oöcyten 
► Wassen/hanteren van spermatozoa
► Swim-up van spermatozoa
► Productie van densiteitsgradiënten 
► Wassen/hanteren van menselijke embryo’s
► IUI, ICSI
► Embryo transfer

COMPOSITIE
IVF Basics® HTF en IVF Basics® HTF HEPES bestaan uit een gebalanceer-
de fysiologische zoutoplossing, gesupplementeerd met koolhydraat ener-
giebronnen zoals glucose, pyruvaat en lactaat, en 10mg/liter gentamicine 
sulfaat (medicinale substantie). IVF Basics® HTF is bicarbonaat gebufferd, 
terwijl IVF Basics® HTF HEPES ook nog HEPES bevat. 

Het wordt sterk aanbevolen om 4g/liter HSA (medicinale substantie afgeleid 
van humaan bloedplasma) toe te voegen aan IVF Basics® HTF en IVF 
Basics® HTF HEPES voor gebruik.

IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA en IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA 
bevatten reeds 4g/liter HSA (medicinale substantie afgeleid van humaan 
bloedplasma) en zijn gebruiksklaar. 

De MSDS voor IVF Basics® HTF media beschrijft ook de product compositie 
en is beschikbaar op de website van Gynotec B.V.

MATERIAAL NIET INBEGREPEN
► IVF Basics® HTF en IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (media zonder HSA): 

humane albumine oplossing van farmaceutische kwaliteit met 
geregistreerde Plasma Master File 

KWALITEITSCONTROLE
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (bij 5% CO² voor IVF Basics® HTF (met HSA))
► Osmolaliteit: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Endotoxinetest met de LAL methodologie (USP <85>): < 0.25 EU/ml
► Steriliteitstest volgens de huidige Ph. Eur. 2.6.1/ USP <71>: Geen groei
► 1-cel muis embryo assay (% blastocysten na 96 uur): ≥ 80%
► Humane sperma overlevingstest (% motiliteit vergeleken met controle na 

24 uur): ≥ 80%
► Chemische compositie
► Gebruik van Ph Eur of USP graad producten indien van toepassing
► Certificaat van analyse en MSDS zijn beschikbaar op aanvraag. 

Gesteriliseerd met aseptische technieken.

VOORZORGEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN 
► Aseptische technieken moeten worden gebruikt om mogelijke besmetting 

te voorkomen, zelfs wanneer de producten gentamicine bevatten. 
► Draag altijd beschermende kledij wanneer er gewerkt wordt met dergelijke 

specimens.
► Behandel daarom alle specimens alsof ze HIV of hepatitis kunnen 

overdragen. 
► Alle bloedproducten moeten als potentieel besmettelijk worden 

behandeld. Grondstoffen die werden gebruikt om dit product te 
vervaardigen werden getest en bleken niet-reactief voor HbsAg en 
negatief voor Anti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV, and HCV. Verder zijn de 
grondstoffen getest op parvovirus B19 en niet-verhoogd bevonden. Geen 
gekende testmethoden kunnen garanties bieden dat producten afgeleid 
van humaan bloed geen infectieuze agentia zullen overdragen. 

► Standaard maatregelen om infecties door het gebruikt van medicinale 
producten, afkomstig van humaan bloed of plasma, te voorkomen zijn 
donorselectie, screening van individuele donaties en plasma pools voor 
specifieke merkers van infectie, alsook effectieve productiestappen voor 
de inactivatie / verwijdering van virussen. Ondanks deze maatregelen; kan 
de mogelijke overdracht van infectieuze agentia niet volledig uitgesloten 
worden wanneer medicinale producten afkomstig van humaan bloed of 
plasma toegediend worden. Dit is ook van toepassing voor ongekende 
of opkomende virussen en andere pathogenen. Er zijn geen rapporten 

USED ABBREVIATIONS
ICSI Intracytoplasmatic Sperm Injection
IVF In Vitro Fertilization
IUI IntraUterine Insemination
HSA Human Serum Albumin
LAL Limulus Amebocyte Lysate
SSCP Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance
MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet

GENERAL
IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) and IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
have been developed for washing, handling, conditioning and culturing 
of human gametes and embryos.
► IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) should be pre-equilibrated overnight or 

at least for a minimum of 4 hours before use at 37ºC and 5% CO².
► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) contains HEPES, no CO²

incubation is required.

APPLICATION
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) and IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% 
HSA) are designed for washing and handling of human gametes, and 
for handling and conditioning of human embryos. Also to be used for 
embryo transfer. 

For professional use only.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) can be used for the following procedures:
► Washing/handling of human ova
► Washing/handling of spermatozoa
► Swim-up of spermatozoa
► Production of density gradient media
► Washing/handling for human embryos
► IUI, IVF, ICSI
► Embryo culture from day 1 to blastocyst stage
► Embryo transfer

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) can be used for the following 
procedures:
► Flushing for oocyte collection
► Washing/handling of human ova
► Washing/handling of spermatozoa
► Swim-up of spermatozoa
► Production of density gradient media
► Washing/handling for human embryos
► IUI, ICSI
► Embryo transfer

COMPOSITION
IVF Basics® HTF and IVF Basics® HTF HEPES consist of a balanced 
physiologic salt solution, supplemented with carbohydrate energy 
sources such as glucose, pyruvate and lactate, and 10mg/liter 
gentamicin sulphate (medicinal substance). IVF Basics® HTF is 
bicarbonate buffered, while IVF Basics® HTF HEPES additionally 
contains HEPES.

It is strongly suggested to supplement IVF Basics® HTF and IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES with 4g/liter HSA (medicinal substance derived from human 
blood plasma) before use.

IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA and IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA are 
presupplemented with 4g/liter HSA (medicinal substance derived from 
human blood plasma) and are ready-to-use.

The MSDS for IVF Basics® HTF media also describes the product 
composition and is available on the website of Gynotec B.V.

MATERIAL NOT INCLUDED
► IVF Basics® HTF and IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (media without HSA): 

pharmaceutical grade Human Albumin Solution with registered 
Plasma Master File

QUALITY CONTROL
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (At 5% CO² for IVF Basics® HTF (with HSA))
► Osmolality: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Endotoxin test by LAL methodology (USP <85>): < 0.25 EU/ml
► Sterility test by the current Ph. Eur. 2.6.1/ USP <71>: No growth
► One-cell mouse embryo assay (blastocysts after 96h): ≥ 80%
► Human sperm survival assay (% motility compared with control after 

24 hours): ≥ 80%
► Chemical composition
► Use of Ph Eur or USP grade products if applicable
► Certificate of analysis and MSDS are available upon request

Sterilized by using aseptic processing techniques.

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
► Aseptic techniques should be used to avoid possible contamination, 

even when the products contain gentamicin.
► Always wear protective clothing when working with specimens. 
► Handle specimens as if capable of transmitting HIV or hepatitis. 
► All blood products should be treated as potentially infectious. Source 

material used to manufacture this product was tested and found non-
reactive for HbsAg and negative for Anti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV, and 
HCV. Furthermore, source material has been tested for parvovirus 
B19 and found to be non-elevated. No known test methods can offer 
assurances that products derived from human blood will not transmit 
infectious agents.

► Standard measures to prevent infections resulting from the use of 
medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma include 
selection of donors, screening of individual donations and plasma 
pools for specific markers of infection and the inclusion of effective 
manufacturing steps for the inactivation/removal of viruses. Despite 
this, when medicinal products prepared from human blood or 
plasma are administered, the possibility of transmitting infective 
agents cannot be totally excluded. This also applies to unknown 
or emerging viruses and other pathogens. There are no reports of 
proven virus transmissions with albumin manufactured to European 
Pharmacopoeia specifications by established processes.

de virus probadas con albúmina fabricada según las especifi caciones de la 
Farmacopea Europea mediante los procesos establecidos.

► Cualquier incidente grave (tal como se define en el Reglamento [UE] 2017/745 
sobre los productos sanitarios) que suceda debe notifi carse a Gynotec B.V. y, si 
procede, a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro de la UE en el que esté 
establecido el usuario o paciente.

COMPROBACIONES PREVIAS AL USO
► No utilice el producto si:

○el precinto del envase está abierto o defectuoso en el momento de la entrega 
 del producto.

○cambia de color, se vuelve turbio o presenta cualquier signo de contaminación 
 microbiana;

○después de la fecha de caducidad.
► No congelar antes del uso.
► No reesterilizar después de su apertura.
► Los productos que incluyen gentamicina no deben utilizarse en un paciente con 

alergia conocida a la gentamicina o a antibióticos similares.
► Según la cantidad de procedimientos que se vayan a llevar a cabo en un día, 

retirar en condiciones asépticas el volumen de medio necesario en un recipiente 
estéril adecuado. De este modo se evita que el medio se someta a varios ciclos de 
abertura/ calentamiento. Descartar el exceso de medio (sin utilizar).

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO 
► Conservar refrigerado entre (2°C – 8°C).
► Mantener alejado de la luz (del sol).
► Después de abrir el envase, no utilice el producto más de 7 días. Deben 

mantenerse las condiciones estériles y el producto debe almacenarse entre 2 
y 8 °C.

► Elimine los dispositivos de conformidad con las reglamentaciones locales para la 
eliminación de productos sanitarios. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Cada laboratorio debe consultar sus propios procedimientos validados.

Adición de solución de albúmina humana antes de su uso:
Se recomienda encarecidamente complementar IVF Basics® HTF media sin 
albúmina humana con 4 g/l HSA (ver material no incluido). Utilice técnicas asépticas 
para evitar que se introduzcan microorganismos en el medio.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Diseñado para su uso en una incubadora de CO² en una atmósfera humidificada.

► Equilibrio previo de IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % de HSA):
► Incube previamente los medios (en placas de cultivo o matraces con el tapón de 

rosca aflojado) durante la noche o al menos durante un mínimo de 4 horas antes 
de usarlo a 37 C y con un 5 % de CO².

► En caso de que el equilibrio previo se realice en placas de cultivo, asegúrese de 
que las microgotas estén recubiertas con un aceite adecuado o bien utilice un 
sistema abierto conforme a las prácticas generales de laboratorio.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
Contiene un tampón de HEPES para mantener estable el pH durante los 
procedimientos realizados fuera de una incubadora de CO². 

► Antes de su uso, IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % de HSA) se puede llevar a 
temperatura ambiente o precalentar a 37 °C.

Instrucciones de lavado/manipulación
01 Recupere los ovocitos y prepare los el esperma conforme a los procedimientos 

de laboratorio estándar. 
02 Después de recogerlos, revise los ovocitos y vuelva a lavarlos, si fuese 

necesario, antes de colocarlos en micro-gotas o pocillos nuevos para cultivarlos 
durante la noche. Lleve a cabo la fertilización en IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % de 
HSA).

03 Cuando se requiera una ICSI, administre la inyección de espermatozoides con 
el medio IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % de HSA) si se realiza fuera de un 
incubador de CO². A continuación, transferir a IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) para 
su cultivo en un incubador de CO². Como alternativa, realice la ICSI sólo con IVF 
Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) bajo CO².

04 Coloque las placas de fertilización en una incubadora de CO² y lleve a cabo el 
cultivo conforme a los procedimientos de laboratorio estándar.

05 Evalúe los ovocitos en busca de indicios de fertilización (generalmente se realiza 
entre 16 y 20 horas después de la fertilización).

06 Para la transferencia embrionaria, al segundo o tercer día transfiera los 
embriones al útero en IVF Basics® HTF media reciente y equilibrado. 

07 Lave el catéter de transferencia embrionaria con IVF Basics® HTF media antes 
de su uso. 

Swim-up (conforme a la OMS, 2021)
01 Vierta cuidadosamente 1,5 ml de IVF Basics® HTF media sobre 1 ml de semen 

lavado en un tubo de centrífuga de base cónica.
02 Coloque el tubo en la incubadora con un ángulo de 45° durante 1 hora a 37 °C. 
03 Coloque el tubo con cuidado en posición vertical y retire 1 ml de la capa superior.
04 Diluya la alícuota de células móviles con 2 a 5 ml de IVF Basics® HTF media. 

Centrifugue de 5 a 10 minutos a 300 g. 
05 Aspire cuidadosamente el sobrenadante y vuelva a suspender el sedimento de 

esperma en 0,5 ml de IVF Basics® HTF media.

Transferencia embrionaria (conforme a Brinsden, 2005)
01 Tome una jeringa estéril, llénela con IVF Basics® HTF media y elimine las 

burbujas de aire. Coloque la jeringa en un catéter y expulse el medio.
02 Introduzca IVF Basics® HTF media en la jeringa y baje el émbolo hasta la marca 

de calibración de 10 µl.
03 Introduzca los embriones en el catéter de tal manera que el volumen sea de 

aproximadamente 20-30 µl.
04 Entregue el catéter y la jeringa al médico para que realice la inserción y la 

transferencia en el útero.

RESUMEN SOBRE SEGURIDAD Y FUNCIONAMIENTO CLÍNICO (SSCP)
El SSCP de IVF Basics® HTF describe las características de seguridad y 
funcionamiento de los medios y se encuentra disponible en el sitio web de Gynotec 
B.V. (www.gynotec.nl). 

Si tiene más preguntas sobre la seguridad y el funcionamiento, póngase en contacto 
con Gynotec B.V. a través de su servicio de atención al cliente o de asistencia técnica.

den Spezifikationen des Europäischen Arzneibuches (Pharmacopeia) durch 
etablierte Prozesse hergestellt wurde.

► Auftretende schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse (nach der Definition der 
Europäischen Verordnung 2017/745 über Medizinprodukte) sollten an Gynotec 
B.V. und, sofern zutreffend, an diezuständige EU- Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, 
in dem der Nutzer bzw. Patient ansässig st, gemeldet werden.

ÜBERPRÜFUNGEN VOR DER VERWENDUNG
► Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es:

○mit geöffnetem oder defektem Behälterverschluss geliefert wurde;
○eingetrübt ist bzw. Hinweise auf eine mikrobielle Verunreinigung aufweist;
○das Verfalldatum abgelaufen ist.

► Vor Gebrauch nicht einfrieren.
► Nach dem Öffnen nicht erneut sterilisieren.
► Produkte, die Gentamicin enthalten, sollten nicht an Patienten mit bekannter 

Allergie gegen Gentamicin oder ähnlicher Antibiotika verabreicht werden.
► Nehmen Sie die benötigte Menge des Mediums unter aseptischen Bedingungen 

in einem sterilen Behälter heraus, je nach der Anzahl der an einem Tag 
durchzuführenden Verfahren. Dies ist notwendig, um mehrfache Öffnungs-/ 
Erwärmungszyklen des Mediums zu vermeiden. Überschüssige (nicht 
verwendete) Medien sind zu entsorgen.

HINWEISE ZUR LAGERUNG
► Gekühlt lagern (2°C – 8°C).
► Vor (Sonnen)Licht schützen.
► Das Produkt nach dem Anbrechen des Behälters nicht länger als 7 Tage 

verwenden. Es sind sterile Bedingungen einzuhalten, und das Produkt ist bei 2–8 
°C aufzubewahren.

► Die Produkte in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung 
von Medizinprodukten entsorgen. 

HINWEISE ZUR VERWENDUNG
Jedes Labor sollte seine eigenen validierten Verfahren heranziehen.

Zugabe von Humanalbuminlösung vor der Verwendung:
Es wird dringend empfohlen, IVF Basics® HTF-Medium ohne Humanalbumin mit 4 
g/l HSA (siehe material nicht enthalten) zu supplementieren. Aseptische Techniken 
anwenden, um keine Mikroorganismen in das Medium einzuführen.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Für die Verwendung in einem CO²-Inkubator in einer feuchten Atmosphäre.

► Voräquilibrierung von IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA):
► Das Medium (in Kulturschalen oder Flaschen mit locker aufgesetztem 

Schraubverschluss) vor der Verwendung über Nacht oder mindestens 4 Stunden 
bei 37 °C und 5 % CO² vorinkubieren.

► Falls die Voräquilibrierung in Kulturschalen durchgeführt wird, ist darauf zu 
achten, dass die Droplets mit geeignetem Öl bedeckt sind, oder alternativ ein 
offenes System gemäß der allgemeinen Laborpraxis verwenden.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
Enthält einen HEPES-Puffer zur Aufrechterhaltung eines stabilen pH-Werts bei 
Verfahren, die außerhalb eines CO²-Inkubators durchgeführt werden.

► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) kann vor der Verwendung auf 
Raumtemperatur oder 37 °C erwärmt werden.

Hinweise zum Waschen/zur Handhabung
01 Bei der Entnahme von Eizellen und bei der Vorbereitung von Spermien nach 

den üblichen Verfahren im Labor vorgehen. 
02 Die Eizellen nach der Entnahme überprüfen und gegebenenfalls erneut 

waschen, bevor sie für die Kultur über Nacht in frische Droplets/Vertiefungen 
gegeben werden. Die Befruchtung in IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA) 
durchführen.

03 Wenn eine ICSI erforderlich ist, für die Spermieninjektion IVF Basics® HTF 
HEPES (0,4 % HSA) verwenden wenn sie außerhalb eines CO²-Inkubators 
durchgeführt werden. Anschließend zurück in IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) 
überführen und im CO²-Inkubator kultivieren. Alternativ können Sie eine ICSI 
nur mit IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) unter CO² durchführen.

04 Die Befruchtungsschalen in einen CO²-Inkubator stellen und nach den üblichen 
Verfahren im Labor kultivieren.

05 Die Eizellen auf Anzeichen einer Befruchtung überprüfen (in der Regel 
innerhalb von 16–20 Stunden nach der Befruchtung).

06 Für den Embryotransfer an Tag 2 oder 3 die Embryonen in frischem, 
äquilibriertem IVF Basics® HTF-Medien in die Gebärmutter einbringen. 

07 Den Embryotransferkatheter vor der Verwendung mit IVF Basics® HTF-Medien 
spülen. 

Swim-up-Technik (gemäß WHO, 2021)
01  Vorsichtig 1,5 ml IVF Basics® HTF-Medien über 1 ml gewaschenen Samen in 

einem konischen Zentrifugenröhrchen schichten.
02 Das Röhrchen in einem 45°-Winkel für 1 Stunde bei 37 °C in den Inkubator 

stellen. 
03 Das Röhrchen vorsichtig in eine aufrechte Position bringen und 1 ml der 

obersten Schicht entfernen.
04 Das Aliquot der beweglichen Zellen mit 2–5 ml IVF Basics® HTF-Medien 

verdünnen. 5–10 Minuten bei 300 g zentrifugieren. 
05 Den Überstand vorsichtig abnehmen und das Spermienpellet in 0,5 ml IVF 

Basics® HTF-Medien resuspendieren.

Embryotransfer (nach Brinsden, 2005)
01 Eine sterile Spritze mit IVF Basics® HTF-Medien füllen und Luftblasen 

entfernen. Die Spritze auf einen Katheter setzen und das Medium ausstoßen.
02 IVF Basics® HTF-Medien in die Spritze aufziehen und den Kolben bis zur 

10-µl-Kalibriermarke vorschieben.
03 Den Embryo bzw. die Embryonen so in den Katheter aufziehen, dass das 

Volumen etwa 20–30 µl beträgt.
04 Dem Arzt Katheter und Spritze zum Einführen und Übertragen in die 

Gebärmutter geben.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG DER SICHERHEIT UND
KLINISCHEN LEISTUNGSFÄHIGKEIT (SSCP)
Die SSCP für IVF Basics® HTF-Medium beschreibt die Merkmale der Sicherheit 
und Leistungsfähigkeit der Medien und ist auf der Website von Gynotec B.V. (www.
gynotec.nl).

Für weitere Fragen zur Sicherheit und Leistungsfähigkeit kontaktieren Sie bitte den 
Kundendienst oder Technischen Support von Gynotec B.V.

préparés à partir de sang ou de plasma humain sont administrés, la possibilité de 
transmission d’agents infectieux ne peut être totalement exclue. Cela s’applique 
également aux virus et autres agents pathogènes inconnus ou émergents. Aucune 
transmission de virus n’a été rapportée avec l’albumine fabriquée conformément 
aux spécifications de la Pharmacopée Européenne selon des procédés établis.

► Tout incident grave (tel que défini dans le Règlement européen 2017/745 
relatif aux dispositifs médicaux) doit être signalé à Gynotec B.V. et, le cas 
échéant, à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre de l’UE dans lequel 
l’utilisateur ou le patient sont établis.

CONTRÔLES PRÉALABLES À L’UTILISATION
► Ne pas utiliser le produit si :

○l’opercule du contenant est rompu ou abîmé à la livraison;
○il est décoloré, trouble ou s’il présente des signes de contamination microbienne;
○la date de péremption est dépassée.

► Ne pas congeler avant utilization.
► Ne pas restériliser après ouverture.
► Les produits contenant de la gentamicine ne doivent pas être utilisés chez 

des patients allergiques à la gentamicine ou à des antibiotiques similaires.
► Prélever le volume de milieu requis dans un récipient stérile approprié, en 

conditions aseptiques, en fonction du nombre de procédures qui seront 
effectuées dans la journée. Cela évitera une multitude d’ouvertures et de 
cycles de réchauffement du milieu. Éliminer le milieu en excès (non utilisé).

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU STOCKAGE
► Conserver au réfrigérateur (2°C – 8°C).
► Tenir à l’écart de la lumière (du soleil).
► Ne pas utiliser le produit pendant plus de 7 jours après ouverture du récipient. 

Le produit doit être conservé dans des conditions stériles, à une température 
comprise entre 2 et 8 °C.

► Éliminer les dispositifs conformément aux réglementations locales en matière 
d’élimination des dispositifs médicaux.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Chaque laboratoire doit se référer à ses propres procédures validées.

Ajout d’une solution d’albumine humaine avant utilisation :
Il est fortement recommandé de compléter les milieux IVF Basics® HTF sans 
albumine humaine avec 4 g/l HSA (voir matériel non inclus). Utiliser des techniques 
aseptiques pour éviter l’introduction de micro-organismes dans le milieu.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Conçu pour être utilisé dans un incubateur à CO² en atmosphère humifiée.

► Pré-équilibrage d’IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA):
► Pré-incuber les milieux (dans des boîtes de culture ou des flacons dont les 

bouchons ont été dévissés) à 37 °C et 5 % de CO² pendant une nuit de 
préférence, ou au moins pendant 4 heures, avant utilisation.

► Si le pré-équilibrage est effectué dans des boîtes de culture, veiller à ce 
que les gouttelettes soient recouvertes d’une huile appropriée ou utiliser un 
système ouvert, conformément aux pratiques habituelles du laboratoire.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
Contient un tampon HEPES qui permet de maintenir un pH stable pendant les 
procédures effectuées en dehors d’un incubateur à CO².

► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) peut être préchauffé à température 
ambiante ou à 37 °C avant utilisation.

Instructions de lavage et de manipulation
01 Récupérer les ovocytes et préparer le sperme en suivant les procédures 

habituelles du laboratoire. 
02 Après le prélèvement, vérifier les ovocytes et réaliser un nouveau rinçage, si 

nécessaire, avant de les placer dans des gouttelettes/puits propres pour culture 
nocturne. Procéder à la fécondation dans IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % HSA).

03 Si une procédure ICSI est nécessaire, procéder à l’injection de sperme 
en utilisant IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4 % HSA) si elle est réalisée en 
dehors d’un incubateur à CO². Transférer ensuite dans IVF Basics® HTF 
(0,4% HSA) pour la culture dans un incubateur à CO². Il est également 
possible de procéder à une ICSI avec seulement IVF Basics® HTF (0,4 % 
HSA) en présence de CO².

04 Placer les boîtes de fécondation dans un incubateur à CO² et réaliser la 
culture en suivant les procédures habituelles du laboratoire.

05 Évaluer les ovocytes pour rechercher des signes de fécondation 
(généralement dans les 16 à 20 heures suivant la fécondation).

06 Pour le transfert d’embryons au jour 2 ou 3, transférer les embryons dans 
l’utérus dans un milieu IVF Basics® HTF frais et équilibré. 

07 Rincer le cathéter de transfert d’embryon avec un milieu IVF Basics® HTF 
avant utilisation. 

Migration ascendante (selon l’OMS, 2021)
01 Déposer délicatement 1,5 ml d’IVF Basics® HTF media sur 1 ml de sperme 

lavé, dans un tube à centrifuger à base conique.
02 Placer le tube dans l’incubateur à un angle de 45° pendant 1 heure à 37 °C. 
03 Placer délicatement le tube en position verticale et prélever 1 ml de la 

couche supérieure.
04 Diluer l’aliquote de cellules motiles avec 2 à 5 ml d’IVF Basics® HTF media. 

Centrifuger pendant 5-10 minutes à 300 g. 
05 Retirer soigneusement le surnageant par aspiration et remettre le culot de 

sperme en suspension dans 0,5 ml d’IVF Basics® HTF media.

Transfert d’embryons (selon Brinsden, 2005)
01 Remplir une seringue stérile avec IVF Basics® HTF media et éliminer les 

bulles d’air. Placer la seringue sur un cathéter et éjecter le milieu.
02 Aspirer le milieu IVF Basics® HTF dans la seringue et pousser le piston 

jusqu’au repère d’étalonnage de 10 µl.
03 Aspirer le(s) embryon(s) dans le cathéter de manière à obtenir un volume 

d’environ 20-30 µl.
04 Remettre le cathéter et la seringue au clinicien pour l’insertion et le transfert 

dans l’utérus.

RÉSUMÉ DES CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE SÉCURITÉ ET DES 
PERFORMANCES CLINIQUES (SSCP)
Le SSCP de IVF Basics® HTF media décrit les caractéristiques de sécurité 
et de performances du milieu. Il est disponible sur le site Web Gynotec B.V. 
(www.gynotec.nl).

Pour toute autre question concernant la sécurité et les performances, prière de 
contacter Gynotec B.V. pour un support client ou technique.

van bewezen virustransmissies met albumine, geproduceerd volgens de 
Europese Pharmacopee specificaties, gekend.

► Elk ernstig indicent (zoals gedefinieerd in de European Medical Device 
Regulation 2017/745) dat zich heeft voorgedaan, moet worden gemeld 
aan Gynotec B.V. en, indien van toepassing, aan de bevoegde authoriteit 
van de EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd. 

CONTROLES VOOR GEBRUIK
► Product niet gebruiken als:

○de verzegeling van de container geopend of defect is bij levering;
○het van kleur veranderd is, troebel is of het enig teken van microbiële 

 contaminatie vertoont;
○de vervaldatum overschreden is.

► Niet invriezen voor gebruik. 
► Niet opnieuw steriliseren na gebruik
► Producten met gentamicine mogen niet gebruikt worden bij een patiënt 

met een gekende allergie voor gentamicine of vergelijkbare antibiotica. 
► Verwijder, afhankelijk van het aantal procedures dat op 1 dag zal worden 

uitgevoerd, het vereiste volume onder aseptische omstandigheden in een 
geschikte steriele recipiënt. Dit om meerdere openingen/opwarmcycli van 
het medium te voorkomen. Gooi overtollige (ongebruikte) media weg. 

OPSLAG CONDITIES
► Gekoeld bewaren (2°C – 8°C).
► Weghouden uit (zon)licht.
► Na opening van de verpakking het product niet langer dan 7 dagen 

gebruiken. Steriele omstandigheden worden aangehouden en het product 
moet bewaard worden bij 2-8°C. 

► Producten moeten als afval behandeld worden in overeenstemming met 
de plaatselijke voorschriften voor medische hulpmiddelen. 

INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Elk laboratorium zou zijn eigen gevalideerde procedures moeten raadplegen

Toevoeging van humane albumine oplossing voor gebruik: 
Het wordt sterk aanbevolen om 4 g/l HSA (zie materiaal niet inbegrepen) toe 
te voegen aan IVF Basics® HTF media zonder humaan albumine. Gebruik 
aseptische technieken om micro-organismen in het medium te voorkomen. 

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Ontworpen voor gebruik in een CO² incubator in een vochtige atmosfeer. 

► Pre-incubatie van IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA):
► Pre-incubeer de media (in cultuurschalen of flessen met losgedraaide 

schroefdoppen) overnacht of minstens 4 uur voor gebruik bij 37ºC en 
5% CO². 

► Als pre-incubatie wordt uitgevoerd in cultuurschalen, zorg er dan voor 
dat de druppels bedekt zijn met een geschikte olie of gebruik anders een 
open systeem volgens de algemene laboratoriumpraktijken. 

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
Bevat een HEPES-buffer om de pH stabiel te houden tijdens de procedures 
die buiten een CO² incubator worden uitgevoerd. 
► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) kan voor gebruik voorverwarmd 

worden tot kamertemperatuur of 37°C.

Instructies voor wassen en hanteren
01 Verzamel de oöcyten en bereid het sperma voor volgens de standaard 

laboratorium procedures. 
02 Controleer de oöcyten na het verzamelen en was ze indien nodig 

opnieuw voordat ze in nieuwe druppels/wells geplaatst worden voor 
nachtelijke kweek. Voer de bevruchting uit in IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% 
HSA).

03 Als ICSI vereist is, voer de sperma-injectie uit in IVF Basics® HTF 
HEPES (0.4% HSA) indien uitgevoerd buiten een CO² incubator. 
Vervolgens terug overbrengen naar IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) in een 
CO² incubator. Als alternatief, voer ICSI uit onder CO² met alleen IVF 
Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA).

04 Plaats de fertilisatieschaaltjes in een CO² incubator en kweek ze volgens 
standaard laboratorium procedures. 

05 Contoleer de oöcyten op aanwijzingen van bevruchting (over het 
algemeen uitgevoerd binnen 16-20 uur na de bevruchting). 

06 Plaats de embryo’s in de baarmoeder in vers geëquilibreerde IVF 
Basics® HTF media voor embryo transfer op dag 2 of 3. 

07 Spoel de Embryo Transfer katheter met IVF Basics® HTF media voor 
gebruik. 

Swim-up (Volgens WHO, 2021)
01 Breng 1.5ml IVF Basics® HTF media als een laagje aan op 1ml 

gewassen sperma in een conisch centrifugeerbuisje.
02 Plaats de tube in een hoek van 45° en incubeer gedurende 1 uur bij 

37 °C.
03 Breng de tube in een verticale positie en verwijder de bovenste 1ml.
04 Verdun het aliquot met motiele cellen met 2-5ml IVF Basics® HTF media. 

Centrifugeer 5-10 minuten aan 300g.
05 Verwijder het supernatans voorzichtig en resuspendeer in 0.5ml IVF 

Basics® HTF media.

Embryo transfer (Volgens Brinsden, 2005)
01 Neem een steriele injectiespuit, vul hem met IVF Basics® HTF media 

en spuit de luchtbellen eruit. Plaats de spuit op de katheter en spuit het 
medium eruit. 

02 Zuig IVF Basics® HTF media op in de spuit en druk de zuiger omlaag tot 
de 10µl kalibratiemarkering. 

03 Zuig het embryo/de embryo’s zo in de katheter dat het volume ongeveer 
20-30µl is. 

04 Overhandig de katheter en spuit aan de arts voor het inbrengen en 
overbrengen in de baarmoeder. 

SAMENVATTING VAN VEILIGHEID EN KLINISCHE PERFORMANTIE 
(SSCP)
De SSCP voor IVF Basics® HTF media beschrijft de veiligheids- en 
performantiekenmerken van de media en is beschikbaar op de website van 
Gynotec B.V. (www.gynotec.nl). 

Voor verdere vragen over veiligheid en performantie kunt u contact opnemen 
met Gynotec B.V. voor klantenondersteuning of technische ondersteuning.

► Any serious incident (as defined in European Medical Device 
Regulation 2017/745) that has occurred should be reported to 
Gynotec B.V. and, if applicable, to the competent authority of the EU 
Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

PRE-USE CHECKS
► Do not use the product if: 

○the seal on the bottle is broken or open when the product is 
delivered;

○it becomes discoloured, shows any evidence of microbial 
contamination or cloudy;

○expiry date has been exceeded.
► Do not freeze before use.
► Do not resterilize after opening.
► Products which include gentamicin should not be used on a patient 

that has a known allergy to gentamicin or similar antibiotics.
► Depending on the number of procedures that will be performed 

on one day, remove the required volume of medium under aseptic 
conditions in an appropriate sterile recipient. This is in order to avoid 
multiple openings/warming cycles of the medium. Discard excess 
(unused) media.

STORAGE CONDITIONS
► Store refrigerated (2°C – 8°C).
► Keep away from (sun)light.
► After opening the container, do not use the product longer than 7 

days. Sterile conditions must be maintained and product must be 
stored at 2°C – 8°C.

► Discard the devices in accordance with local regulations for disposal 
of medical devices.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Each laboratory should establish its own validated procedures and 
protocols.

Addition of human albumin solution before use:
It is strongly recommended to supplement IVF Basics® HTF media 
without human albumin with 4 g/l HSA (see material not included). 
Use aseptic techniques to avoid introduction of microorganisms to the 
medium.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Designed for the use in a CO² incubator in a humified atmosphere. 
► Pre-Equilibration of IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA):
► Preincubate the media (in culture dishes or flasks with loosened 

screw caps) overnight or at least for a minimum of 4 hours before use 
at 37ºC and 5% CO². 

► In case pre-equilibration is performed in culture dishes make sure 
the droplets are covered with suitable oil or alternatively, use an open 
system according to general laboratory practice. 

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA)
Contains a HEPES buffer to maintain stable pH during procedures 
performed outside a CO² incubator. 
► Before use, IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) can be preheated 

to room temperature or 37°C.

Washing / handling instructions
01 Recover oocytes and prepare sperm according to your standard 

laboratory procedures. 
02 After collection check the oocytes and rewash, if necessary, before 

placing them in fresh droplets/wells for overnight culture. Carry out 
fertilization in IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA).

03 Where ICSI is required, perform the sperm injection in IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) if performed outside a CO² incubator. 
Afterwards transfer back into IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) for 
culture in a CO² incubator. Alternatively, perform ICSI with only IVF 
Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) under CO².

04 Place the fertilization dishes into a CO² incubator and culture 
according to your standard laboratory procedures.

05 Evaluate the oocytes for evidence of fertilization (generally 
performed within 16-20 hours after fertilization).

06 For embryo transfer at day 2 or 3 transfer the embryos to the uterus 
in fresh equilibrated IVF Basics® HTF media. 

07 Flush the Embryo Transfer catheter with IVF Basics® HTF media 
prior to use. 

Swim-up (According to WHO, 2021)
01 Carefully layer 1.5ml IVF Basics® HTF media on top of 1ml washed 

semen in a conical based centrifuge tube.
02 Place the tube in the incubator at a 45° angle for 1 hour at 37°C. 
03 Place the tube carefully in an upright position and remove 1ml of 

the top layer.
04 Dilute the aliquot of motile cells with 2-5 ml of IVF Basics® HTF 

media. Centrifuge for 5-10 minutes at 300g. 
05 Carefully aspirate the supernatant and resuspend the sperm pellet in 

0.5ml IVF Basics® HTF media. 

Embryo transfer (According to Brinsden, 2005)
01 Take a sterile syringe, fill it with IVF Basics® HTF media and eject air 

bubbles. Place the syringe onto a catheter and eject the medium.
02 Suck up the IVF Basics® HTF media into the syringe and push down 

the piston to the 10µl calibration mark.
03 Suck up the embryo(s) into the catheter in such a way that the 

volume is approximately 20-30µl.
04 Hand over catheter and syringe to the clinician for insertion and 

transfer into the uterus.

SUMMARY OF SAFETY AND CLINICAL PERFORMANCE (SSCP)
The SSCP for IVF Basics® HTF media describes safety and 
performance characteristics for the media and is available on the website 
of Gynotec B.V. (www.gynotec.nl). 

For further questions regarding to the safety and performance, please 
contact Gynotec B.V.
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ABBREVIAZIONI UTILIZZATE
ICSI Iniezione intracitoplasmatica di spermatozoi
IVF Fecondazione in vitro
IUI Inseminazione intrauterina
HSA Albumina di siero umano
LAL Lisato di amebociti di limulus
SSCP Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica
MSDS Scheda dati di sicurezza

GENERALE
IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
sono stati sviluppati per il lavaggio, la manipolazione, il condizionamento 
e la coltura di gameti ed embrioni umani.
► IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) deve essere pre-equilibrato durante la 

notte o per almeno 4 ore prima dell’uso a 37 °C e con 5% di CO².
► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) contiene HEPES, pertanto non 

richiede incubazione con CO².

APPLICAZIONE
IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
sono progettati per il lavaggio e la manipolazione di gameti umani e 
per la manipolazione e il condizionamento di embrioni umani. Da usarsi 
anche per il trasferimento degli embrioni.

Per uso esclusivamente professionale.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) può essere utilizzato per le seguenti 
procedure:
► Lavaggio/manipolazione degli ovociti umani
► Lavaggio/manipolazione degli spermatozoi
► Swim-up degli spermatozoi
► Produzione dei terreni per gradiente di densità
► Lavaggio/manipolazione degli embrioni umani
► IUI, IVF, ICSI
► Coltura embrionale dal giorno 1 fino allo stadio di blastocisti
► Trasferimento degli embrioni

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) può essere utilizzato per le 
seguenti procedure:
► Lavaggio degli ovociti prelevati
► Lavaggio/manipolazione degli ovociti umani
► Lavaggio/manipolazione degli spermatozoi
► Swim-up degli spermatozoi
► Produzione dei terreni per gradiente di densità
► Lavaggio/manipolazione degli embrioni umani
► IUI, ICSI
► Trasferimento degli embrioni

COMPOSIZIONE
IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES sono costituiti da una 
soluzione fisiologica equilibrata, integrata con carboidrati come fonti 
energetiche quali glucosio, piruvato e lattato, e 10 mg/litro di gentamicina 
solfato (sostanza medicinale). IVF Basics® HTF è tamponato con 
bicarbonato, mentre IVF Basics® HTF HEPES contiene anche HEPES.

Si suggerisce vivamente di integrare IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES con 4 g/litro di HSA (sostanza medicinale derivante dal 
plasma sanguigno umano) prima dell’uso.

IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA sono 
pre-integrati con 4 g/litro di HSA (sostanza medicinale derivante dal 
plasma di sangue umano) e sono pronti per l’uso.

L’MSDS di terreni IVF Basics® HTF descrive anche la composizione del 
prodotto ed è disponibile sul sito web di Gynotec B.V.

MATERIALE NON INCLUSO
► IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (terreni senza HSA): 

soluzione di albumina umana di grado farmaceutico con Plasma 
Master File registrato.

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (Al 5% di CO² per IVF Basics® HTF (con HSA))
► Osmolalità: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Test delle endotossine mediante il metodo LAL (USP <85>): < 

0.25EU/ml
► Test di sterilità secondo l’attuale Farm. eur. 2.6.1/USP <71>: assenza 

di crescita 
► Saggio su embrione murino monocellulare (% di blastocisti dopo 96 

ore): ≥ 80%
► Saggio di sopravvivenza dello sperma umano (% di motilità rispetto al 

controllo dopo 24 ore): ≥ 80%
► Composizione chimica
► Uso di prodotti di grado Farm. eur. o USP, ove applicabile
► Un certificato di analisi e la MSDS sono disponibili su richiesta

Sterilizzati con tecniche di lavorazione asettiche.

PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE
► Per evitare possibili contaminazioni deve essere utilizzata una tecnica 

asettica, anche nel caso in cui i prodotti contengano gentamicina.
► Indossare sempre indumenti protettivi quando si maneggiano i 

campioni.
► Pertanto, trattare tutti i campioni come se fossero in grado di 

trasmettere l’HIV o l’epatite.
► Tutti gli emoderivati devono essere trattati come potenzialmente 

infettivi. Il materiale di partenza utilizzato per la produzione di questo 
prodotto è stato testato ed è risultato non reattivo per HbsAg e 
negativo per Anti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV e HCV. Inoltre, il materiale 
di partenza è stato testato per il parvovirus B19 e non è risultato 
aumentato. Nessun metodo di prova noto può garantire che i prodotti 
derivati da sangue umano non trasmettano agenti infettivi.

► Le misure standard per prevenire le infezioni derivanti dall’uso 
di medicinali preparati da sangue o plasma umano includono la 
selezione dei donatori, lo screening delle donazioni individuali e 
dei pool di plasma per specifici marcatori di infezione e l’inclusione 
di fasi produttive efficaci per l’inattivazione/rimozione dei virus. 
Nonostante questo, quando vengono somministrati medicinali 
preparati da sangue o plasma umano, la possibilità di trasmettere 
agenti infettivi non può essere totalmente esclusa. Questo vale 
anche per virus sconosciuti o emergenti e altri agenti patogeni. Non 
ci sono segnalazioni di trasmissioni virali comprovate con albumina 
prodotta secondo le specifiche della Farmacopea Europea mediante 
processi consolidati. 

► Nel caso si verifichi un incidente grave (ai sensi del regolamento 
europeo 2017/745 relativo ai dispositivi medici), occorre segnalarlo 
a Gynotec B.V. e, se del caso, all’autorità competente dello Stato 
membro dell’UE in cui si trova l’utente e/o il paziente.

CONTROLLI PRELIMINARI ALL’USO
► Non utilizzare il prodotto se:

○il sigillo del contenitore è aperto o difettoso quando il prodotto viene 
 consegnato;

○ha perso colore, diventa torbido o mostra evidenza di 

ABREVIAÇÕES USADAS
ICSI Injeção Intracitoplasmática de Espermatozoides
FIV Fertilização in vitro
IUI Inseminação intrauterina
HSA Albumina sérica humana
LAL Lisado de Amebócitos do Limulus
SSCP Resumo da segurança e desempenho clínico
FISPQ Ficha de Informação de Segurança de Produtos Químicos

INFORMAÇÕES GENÉRICAS
O IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) e o IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% 
HSA) foram desenvolvidos para lavagem, manuseio, condicionamento e 
cultura de gametas e embriões humanos.
► O IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) deve ser pré-equilibrado durante a 

noite ou, pelo menos, por um mínimo de 4 horas antes do uso a 37 
°C e 5% de CO².

► O IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) contém HEPES, não sendo 
necessária a incubação com CO².

UTILIZAÇÃO
O IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) e o IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% 
HSA) são indicados para lavagem e manuseio de gametas humanos 
e para manuseio e condicionamento de embriões humanos. Também 
pode ser utilizado na transferência de embriões.

Apenas para uso profissional.

O IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) pode ser utilizado para os seguintes 
procedimentos:
► Lavagem/manuseio de óvulos humanos
► Lavagem/manuseio de espermatozoides
► Migração ascendente de espermatozoides
► Produção de meios de gradiente de densidade
► Lavagem/manuseio de embriões humanos
► IUI, FIV, ICSI
► Cultura de embriões do dia 1 até a fase de blastocisto
► Transferência de embriões

O IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) pode ser utilizado para os 
seguintes procedimentos:
► Lavagem para coleta de oócitos
► Lavagem/manuseio de óvulos humanos
► Lavagem/manuseio de espermatozoides
► Migração ascendente de espermatozoides
► Produção de meios de gradiente de densidade
► Lavagem/manuseio de embriões humanos
► IUI, ICSI
► Transferência de embriões

COMPOSIÇÃO
O IVF Basics® HTF e o IVF Basics® HTF HEPES consistem em uma 
solução salina fisiológica balanceada, suplementada com fontes de 
energia de carboidratos, como glicose, piruvato e lactato, e 10 mg/litro 
de sulfato de gentamicina (substância medicinal). O IVF Basics® HTF 
é tamponado com bicarbonato, enquanto o IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 
também contém HEPES.

É recomendável suplementar o IVF Basics® HTF e o IVF Basics® HTF 
HEPES com 4g/litro de HSA (substância medicinal derivada do plasma 
sanguíneo humano) antes da utilização.

O IVF Basics® HTF 0,4% HSA e o IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0,4% HSA 
são pré-suplementados com 4g/litro de HSA (substância medicinal 
derivada do plasma sanguíneo humano) e estão prontos para uso.

A FISPQ do IVF Basics® HTF media também descreve a composição do 
produto e está disponível no site da Gynotec B.V.

MATERIAL NÃO INCLUÍDO
► O IVF Basics® HTF e IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (meio sem HSA): 

solução de albumina humana de grau farmacêutico com arquivo 
mestre de plasma registrado

CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (A 5% de CO² para IVF Basics® HTF (com HSA))
► Osmolalidade: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Teste de endotoxina pela metodologia do LAL (USP <85>): < 0.25 

EU/ml
► Teste de esterilidade pela Ph. Eur. 2.6.1/ USP<71> atual: Sem 

crescimento
► Ensaio de embrião de camundongo de uma célula (% de blastocistos 

após 96 horas): ≥ 80%
► Ensaio de sobrevivência de espermatozoides humanos (% de motili-

dade em comparação com o controle após 24 horas): ≥ 80%
► Composição química
► Utilização de produtos com qualidade aprovada pela Ph. Eur. ou USP, 

se aplicável
► Um certificado de análise e FISPQ estão disponíveis mediante 

solicitação

Esterilizado por meio de técnicas de processamento asséptico.

PRECAUÇÕES E AVISOS
► A técnica asséptica deve ser utilizada para evitar possíveis contami-

nações, mesmo quando os produtos contêm gentamicina.
► Use sempre roupas de proteção ao manusear as amostras.
► Portanto, manuseie todas as amostras como se fossem capazes de 

transmitir HIV ou hepatite.
► Todos os produtos do sangue devem ser tratados como potencial-

mente infecciosos. O material utilizado para fabricar este produto foi 
testado e considerado não reativo para HbsAg e negativo para An-
ti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV e HCV. Além disso, esse material foi testado 
para detecção do parvovírus B19 e não apresentou níveis elevados. 
Nenhum método de teste conhecido pode oferecer garantias de que 
os produtos derivados do sangue humano não transmitirão agentes 
infecciosos.

► As medidas padrão para prevenir infecções resultantes do uso de 
medicamentos preparados a partir de sangue ou plasma humanos 
incluem a seleção de doadores, a triagem de doações individuais 
e reserva de plasma para marcadores específicos de infecção e a 
inclusão de etapas eficazes de fabricação para a inativação/ remoção 
de vírus. Apesar disso, quando são administrados medicamentos pre-
parados a partir de sangue ou plasma humanos, não se pode excluir 
totalmente a possibilidade de transmissão de agentes infecciosos. 
Isto também se aplica a vírus desconhecidos ou emergentes e outros 
patógenos. Não há relatos de transmissão de vírus, comprovada, com 
albumina fabricada de acordo com as especificações da Farmacopeia 
Europeia por processos estabelecidos.

► Qualquer incidente grave (conforme definido no Regulamento Euro-
peu sobre Dispositivos Médicos 2017/745) que tenha ocorrido deve 
ser relatado à Gynotec B.V.e, se aplicável, à autoridade competente 
do Estado-Membro da UE em que o usuário e/ou paciente está 
estabelecido.

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΎΜΕΝΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΟΜΟΓΡΑΦΊΕΣ
ICSI Ενδοκυτταροπλασματική έγχυση σπέρματος
IVF Εξωσωματική γονιμοποίηση
IUI Ενδομήτρια σπερματέγχυση
HSA Ανθρώπινη αλβουμίνη ορού
LAL Λύση αμφοκυττάρων Limulus
SSCP Συνοψη της ασφαλειας και της κλινικης αποδοσησ
MSDS Φύλλο δεδομένων ασφαλείας υλικού

ΓΕΝΙΚΈΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ
Τα IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) και IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% 
HSA) έχουν αναπτυχθεί για πλύση, χειρισμό, προετοιμασία και 
καλλιέργεια ανθρώπινων γαμετών και εμβρύων.
► Το IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) θα πρέπει να προ-εξισορροπείται 

όλη τη νύχτα ή τουλάχιστον για 4 ώρες πριν από τη χρήση στους 
37ºC και σε 5% CO².

► Το IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) περιέχει HEPES, δεν 
απαιτείται επώαση σε CO².

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΉ
Τα IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) και IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% 
HSA) έχουν σχεδιαστεί για πλύση και χειρισμό ανθρώπινων γαμετών, 
καθώς και για χειρισμό και προετοιμασία ανθρώπινων εμβρύων. 
Χρησιμοποιούνται επίσης για εμβρυομεταφορά.

Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση.

Το IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τις 
ακόλουθες διαδικασίες:
► Πλύση/χειρισμός ανθρώπινων ωαρίων
► Πλύση/χειρισμός σπερματοζωαρίων
► Ανάδυση (swim-up) σπερματοζωαρίων
► Παραγωγή μέσων διαβάθμισης πυκνότητας
► Πλύση/χειρισμός ανθρώπινων εμβρύων
► IUI, IVF, ICSI
► Καλλιέργεια εμβρύου από την ημέρα 1 έως το στάδιο της 

βλαστοκύστης
► Εμβρυομεταφορά

Το IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
τις ακόλουθες διαδικασίες:
► Έκπλυση για συλλογή ωαρίων
► Πλύση/χειρισμός ανθρώπινων ωαρίων
► Πλύση/χειρισμός σπερματοζωαρίων
► Ανάδυση (swim-up) σπερματοζωαρίων
► Παραγωγή μέσων διαβάθμισης πυκνότητας
► Πλύση/χειρισμός ανθρώπινων εμβρύων
► IUI, ICSI
► Εμβρυομεταφορά

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ
Τα IVF Basics® HTF και IVF Basics® HTF HEPES αποτελούνται από 
ένα ισορροπημένο φυσιολογικό διάλυμα άλατος, συμπληρωμένο με 
πηγές ενέργειας υδατανθράκων όπως γλυκόζη, πυροσταφυλικό και 
γαλακτικό και θειική γενταμικίνη 10 mg/λίτρο (φαρμακευτική ουσία). Το 
IVF Basics® HTF είναι ρυθμισμένο με διττανθρακικό, ενώ το IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES περιέχει επιπλέον HEPES.

Συνιστάται θερμά η συμπλήρωση των IVF Basics® HTF και IVF Basics®

HTF HEPES με 4g/λίτρο HSA (φαρμακευτική ουσία που προέρχεται 
από πλάσμα ανθρώπινου αίματος) πριν από τη χρήση.

Τα IVF Basics® HTF 0,4% HSA και IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0,4% 
HSA είναι προ-συμπληρωμένα με 4g/λίτρο HSA (φαρμακευτική ουσία 
που προέρχεται από πλάσμα ανθρώπινου αίματος) και είναι έτοιμα 
για χρήση.

Το MSDS για το IVF Basics® HTF περιγράφει επίσης τη σύνθεση του 
προϊόντος και είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπο της Gynotec B.V.

ΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΌ ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΆΝΕΤΑΙ
► IVF Basics® HTF και IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (μέσα χωρίς HSA): 

Διάλυμα ανθρώπινης λευκωματίνης φαρμακευτικής ποιότητας με 
καταχωρημένο κύριο αρχείο πλάσματος

ΠΟΙΟΤΙΚΌΣ ΈΛΕΓΧΟΣ
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (Σε 5% CO² για IVF Basics® HTF (με HSA))
► Οσμωτικότητα κατά βάρος: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► Δοκιμή ενδοτοξινών με τη μεθοδολογία LAL (USP <85>): < 0.25 EU/ml
► Δοκιμή στειρότητας με την τρέχουσα οδηγία Ph.Eur. 2.6.1/ USP <71>: 

Καμία ανάπτυξη
► Μονοκυτταρική δοκιμασία εμβρύων ποντικού (% βλαστοκύστεις μετά 

από 96 ώρες): ≥ 80%
► Δοκιμασία επιβίωσης ανθρώπινου σπέρματος (κινητικότητα % σε 

σύγκριση με δείγμα ελέγχου μετά από 24 ώρες): ≥ 80%
► Χημική σύνθεση
► Χρήση προϊόντων καθαρότητας Ph Eur ή USP κατά περίπτωση
► Το πιστοποιητικό ανάλυσης και τα ΔΔΑΥ είναι διαθέσιμα κατόπιν 

αιτήματος

Αποστειρώνεται με τη χρήση τεχνικών ασηπτικής επεξεργασίας.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΆΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ
► Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται άσηπτη τεχνική για την αποφυγή 

ενδεχομένου επιμόλυνσης, ακόμη και όταν τα προϊόντα περιέχουν 
γενταμυκίνη.

► Να φοράτε πάντα προστατευτική ενδυμασία κατά τον χειρισμό 
δειγμάτων.

► Επομένως, μεταχειριστείτε όλα τα δείγματα ως ικανά να μεταδώσουν 
HIV ή ηπατίτιδα.

► Όλα τα προϊόντα αίματος θα πρέπει να θεωρούνται δυνητικά 
μολυσματικά. Η πρώτη ύλη που χρησιμοποιείται για την Παρασκευή 
αυτού του προϊόντος ελέγχθηκε και βρέθηκε μη αντιδραστική για Hb-
sAg και αρνητική για τα Anti-HIV 1/2, HIV 1, HBV και HCV. Επιπλέον, 
η πρώτη ύλη έχει ελεγχθεί για παρβοϊό Β19 και βρέθηκε ότι δεν είναι 
αυξημένος. Καμία γνωστή μέθοδος δοκιμών δεν μπορεί να παρέχει 
διαβεβαιώσεις ότι προϊόντα που προέρχονται από ανθρώπινο αίμα 
δεν θα μεταδώσουν μολυσματικούς παράγοντες.

► Τα τυπικά μέτρα για την πρόληψη των λοιμώξεων που προκαλούνται 
από τη χρήση φαρμακευτικών προϊόντων που παρασκευάζονται 
από ανθρώπινο αίμα ή πλάσμα περιλαμβάνουν την επιλογή 
των δωρητών, τον προκαταρκτικό έλεγχο των δωρεών και των 
δεξαμενών πλάσματος για ειδικούς δείκτες λοιμώξεων και την ένταξη 
αποτελεσματικών σταδίων παρασκευής για την αδρανοποίηση/
απομάκρυνση των ιών. Παρόλα αυτά, όταν χορηγούνται 
φαρμακευτικά προϊόντα που παρασκευάζονται από ανθρώπινο αίμα 
ή πλάσμα, η πιθανότητα μετάδοσης μολυσματικών παραγόντων δεν 
μπορεί να αποκλειστεί πλήρως. Αυτό ισχύει επίσης για άγνωστους 
ή αναδυόμενους ιούς και άλλα παθογόνα. Δεν υπάρχουν αναφορές 
αποδεδειγμένης μετάδοσης ιών με λευκωματίνη παρασκευασθείσα 
σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας με 
καθιερωμένες μεθόδους.

► Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό (όπως ορίζεται στον Κανονισμό περί 
Ιατροτεχνολογικών Προϊόντων 2017/745) θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται 

KULLANILAN KISALTMALAR
ICSI İntrasitoplazmatik Sperm Enjeksiyonu
IVF İn Vitro Fertilizasyon
IUI İntraUterin İnseminasyon
HSA İnsan Serum Albümini
LAL Limulus Amebosit Lizatı
SSCP Güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti
MSDS Malzeme Güvenlik Bilgi Formu

GENEL Bİ LGİ LER
IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) ve IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA), 
insan gamet ve embriyoların yıkama, işleme, kondisyonlama ve kültüre 
edilmesi için geliştirilmiştir.
► IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA), kullanımdan önce en az 4 saat veya 

tercihen gece boyunca 37ºC ve %5 CO²’de önceden dengelemelidir.
► IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) HEPES içerir, CO² inkübasyonu 

gerekmez.

UYGULAMA
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) ve IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA), 
insan gametlerinin yıkama ve işlenmesi ve insan embriyolarının işlen-
mesi ve kondisyonlanması için tasarlanmıştır. Ayrıca embriyo transferi 
için de kullanılır.

Sadece profesyonel kullanım içindir.

IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) aşağıdaki işlemler için kullanılabilir:
► İnsan yumurtalarının yıkanması/işlenmesi
► Spermatozoonların yıkanması/işlenmesi
► Spermatozoa swim-up (yüzdürme) işlemi
► Yoğunluk gradyanlı ortamının üretimi
► İnsan embriyolarının yıkanması/işlenmesi
► IUI, IVF, ICSI
► 1. günden blastokist aşamasına kadar embriyo kültürü
► Embriyo transferi

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) aşağıdaki işlemler için kullanıla-
bilir:
► Oosit toplama için yıkama
► İnsan yumurtalarının yıkanması/işlenmesi
► Spermatozoonların yıkanması/işlenmesi
► Spermatozoa swim-up (yüzdürme) işlemi
► Yoğunluk gradyanlı ortamının üretimi
► İnsan embriyolarının yıkanması/işlenmesi
► IUI, ICSI
► Embriyo transferi

BİLEŞİM
IVF Basics® HTF ve IVF Basics® HTF HEPES, dengeli fizyolojik tuz 
çözeltisi ile takviye edilmiş, glukoz, pirüvat ve laktat gibi karbonhidrat 
enerji kaynakları ve 10mg/litre gentamisin sülfat (tibbi madde) içeren 
bir çözeltiden oluşur. IVF Basics® HTF bikarbonat tamponlu iken, IVF 
Basics® HTF HEPES ek olarak HEPES içerir.

Kullanımdan önce IVF Basics® HTF ve IVF Basics® HTF HEPES’e 4g/
litre HSA (insan kan plazmasindan elde edilen tibbi madde) takviye 
etmeniz şiddetle önerilir.

IVF Basics® HTF 0.4% HSA ve IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 0.4% HSA, 4g/
litre HSA (insan kan plazmasindan elde edilen tibbi madde) ile önceden 
takviye edilmiş ve kullanıma hazır olan ürünlerdir.

IVF Basics® HTF media için MSDS aynı zamanda ürün bileşimini de 
açıklar ve Gynotec B.V.’nin web sitesinde mevcuttur.

MALZEME DAHIL DEĞILDIR
► IVF Basics® HTF ve IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (HSA içermeyen 

ortam): tescilli Plazma Master Dosyası’na sahip, farmasötik sınıf İnsan 
Albümin Çözeltisi

KALİTE KONTROL
► pH: 7.20-7.60 (IVF Basics® HTF (HSA ile) için %5 CO²’de)
► Ozmolalite: 270-290 mOsm/kg
► LAL metodolojisi ile endotoksin testi (USP <85>): < 0.25 EU/ml
► Mevcut Ph. Eur. 2.6.1/ USP <71> gereği yapılan sterillik testinde 

herhangi bir üreme tespit edilmemiştir. 
► Tek hücreli fare embriyo analizi (96 saat sonra blastokistlerin yüzdesi): 

≥ %80. 
► İnsan sperm hayatta kalma analizi (24 saat sonra kontrolle 

karşılaştırıldığında hareketlilik yüzdesi): ≥ %80.
► Kimyasal bileşim
► Varsa, Ph Eur veya USP kalite standartlarına uygun ürünlerin 

kullanılması
► Analiz sertifikası ve MSDS talep üzerine temin edilebilir 

Aseptik işleme teknikleri kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir.

ÖNLEMLER VE UYARILAR
► Ürünler gentamisin içeriyor olsa bile, olası kontaminasyonu önlemek 

için aseptik teknik kullanılmalıdır. 
► Numuneleri işlerken her zaman koruyucu kıyafetler giyin. 
► Bu nedenle, tüm numuneleri HIV veya hepatit bulaştırabilecekmiş 

gibi işleyin.
► Tüm kan ürünleri potansiyel olarak enfeksiyöz olarak değerlendirilme-

lidir. Bu ürünün imalatında kullanılan kaynak materyal HbsAg açısın-
dan reaktif değildir ve Anti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV ve HCV açısından 
negatif olarak test edilmiştir. Ek olarak, kaynak materyal parvovirus 
B19 için test edilmiş ve yüksek seviyede olmadığı belirlenmiştir. Bili-
nen test yöntemleri, insan kanından elde edilen ürünlerin enfeksiyöz 
ajanları bulaştırmayacağına dair kesin güvence sağlayamaz.

► İnsan kanı veya plazmasından hazırlanan ilaç ürünlerinin kullanımın-
dan kaynaklanan enfeksiyonları önlemek için standart önlemler, 
bağışçıların seçimi, bireysel bağışların ve plazma havuzlarının enfek-
siyon belirteçleri için taranması ve virüslerin inaktivasyonu/giderilmesi 
için etkili imalat adımlarının dahil edilmesini içerir. Buna rağmen, insan 
kanı veya plazmasından hazırlanan ilaç ürünleri uygulandığında, 
enfeksiyöz ajanların bulaşma olasılığı tamamen ortadan kaldırılamaz. 
Bu durum bilinmeyen veya yeni ortaya çıkan virüsler ve diğer 
patojenler için de geçerlidir. Avrupa Farmakopesi spesifikasyonlarına 
uygun olarak tesis edilen proseslere göre imal edilen albüminle ilgili 
doğrulanmış virüs bulaşması raporları bulunmamaktadır.

► Avrupa Tıbbi Cihaz Yönetmeliği 2017/745’de tanımlandığı şekliyle 
meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Gynotec B.V.’ye ve varsa 
kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın mukim olduğu AB Üye Devletinin ilgili 
otoritesine bildirilmelidir.

KULLANIM ÖNCESİ KONTROLLER
► Ürünün şu durumlarda kullanılmaması gerekmektedir:

○Ürün teslim edildiğinde şişenin mührü kırılmış veya açılmış ise;
○Rengi değişmiş, mikrobiyal kontaminasyon belirtisi gösteriyor veya 

 bulanık hale gelmiş ise;
○Son kullanma tarihi aşılmışsa.

► Kullanmadan önce dondurmayın.
► Açtıktan sonra tekrar sterilize etmeyin.

 contaminazione batterica;
○la data di scadenza è stata superata.

► Non congelare prima dell’uso.
► Non risterilizzare dopo l’apertura.
► I prodotti che contengono gentamicina non devono essere utilizzati 

su pazienti che presentano una nota allergia alla gentamicina o ad 
antibiotici simili.

► A seconda del numero di procedure che verranno eseguite in un 
giorno, estrarre il volume di terreno necessario in condizioni asettiche 
in un recipiente sterile appropriato, al fi ne di evitare molteplici 
aperture/cicli di riscaldamento del terreno. Gettare via il terreno in 
eccesso (non utilizzato).

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CONSERVAZIONE
► Conservare refrigerato (2°C – 8°C).
► Tenere lontano dalla luce (solare).
► Non utilizzare il prodotto oltre i 7 giorni dall’apertura del contenitore. 

Le condizioni sterili devono essere mantenute e il prodotto deve 
essere conservato a una temperatura tra 2 e 8 °C.

► Gettare i dispositivi in conformità alla normativa vigente per lo 
smaltimento dei dispositivi medici. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Ciascun laboratorio deve consultare le proprie procedure convalidate.

Aggiunta di soluzione di albumina umana prima dell’uso:
Si raccomanda vivamente di integrare i terreni IVF Basics® HTF privi di 
albumina umana con 4 g/l HSA (vedi materiale non incluso). Impiegare 
procedure asettiche per evitare l’introduzione di microrganismi nel 
terreno.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Progettato per l’uso in un incubatore con CO² in atmosfera umidificata.

► Pre-equilibrazione di IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA):
► Preincubare i terreni (in piastre di coltura o matracci con tappo a vite 

allentato) durante la notte o per almeno 4 ore prima dell’uso a 37 °C 
e al 5% di CO².

► Nel caso in cui la pre-equilibrazione avvenga in piastre di coltura, 
assicurarsi che le goccioline siano coperte da olio adeguato. In 
alternativa, utilizzare un sistema aperto secondo la pratica di 
laboratorio generale.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA)
Contiene un tampone HEPES per mantenere il pH stabile durante le 
procedure eseguite al di fuori di un incubatore con CO².

► Prima dell’uso, è possibile preriscaldare IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 
(0.4% HSA) a temperatura ambiente o a 37°C.

Istruzioni per il lavaggio e la manipolazione
01 Recuperare gli ovociti e preparare gli spermatozoi secondo le 

proprie procedure di laboratorio standard. 
02 Dopo il prelievo, controllare gli ovociti e rilavarli, se necessario, prima 

di collocarli in gocce fresche/pozzetti per la coltura durante la notte. 
Eseguire la fertilizzazione in IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA).

03 Laddove si debba svolgere una ICSI, eseguire l’iniezione degli 
spermatozoi in IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) se eseguita 
al di fuori di un incubatore a CO². Successivamente, trasferire in 
IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) per la coltura in un incubatore a CO². 
Alternativamente, eseguire l’ICSI con solo IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% 
HSA) sotto CO².

04 Collocare le piastre per la fertilizzazione in un incubatore con CO² e 
coltivare secondo le proprie pratiche di laboratorio standard.

05 Esaminare gli ovociti per individuare segni di fertilizzazione 
(generalmente entro 16-20 ore dalla fertilizzazione).

06 Per il trasferimento degli embrioni al giorno 2 o 3, trasferire gli 
embrioni nell’utero utilizzando i terreni IVF Basics® HTF equilibrato 
nuovo. 

07 Prima dell’uso sciacquare il catetere per il trasferimento degli 
embrioni con i terreni IVF Basics® HTF. 

Swim-up (secondo l’OMS, 2021)
01 Stratificare con cautela 1,5 ml di IVF Basics® HTF sopra 1 ml di 

liquido seminale lavato in una provetta da centrifuga a fondo conico.
02 Inserire la provetta nell’incubatore a un angolo di 45° per 1 ora a 

37 °C. 
03 Collocare con cautela la provetta in posizione verticale e rimuovere 1 

ml dello strato superiore.
04 Diluire l’aliquota di cellule mobili con 2-5 ml di terreni IVF Basics®

HTF. Centrifugare per 5-10 minuti a 300 g. 
05 Aspirare con cautela il surnatante e risospendere il pellet di 

spermatozoi in 0,5 ml di terreni IVF Basics® HTF.

Trasferimento degli embrioni (secondo Brinsden, 2005)
01 Prendere una siringa sterile, riempirla con i terreni IVF Basics® HTF 

ed espellere le bolle d’aria. Posizionare la siringa su un catetere ed 
espellere il terreno.

02 Aspirare i terreni IVF Basics® HTF nella siringa e premere il pistone 
sul segno di calibrazione di 10 µl.

03 Aspirare l’embrione (o gli embrioni) nel catetere di modo che il 
volume raggiunga all’incirca i 20-30 µl.

04 Passare il catetere e la siringa al clinico perché li inserisca e li 
trasferisca nell’utero.

SINTESI RELATIVA ALLA SICUREZZA E ALLA
PRESTAZIONE CLINICA (SSCP)
La SSCP per IVF Basics® HTF descrive le caratteristiche relative alla 
sicurezza e alla prestazione dei terreni ed è disponibile sul sito web di 
Gynotec B.V. (www.gynotec.nl).

Per ulteriori domande relative alla sicurezza e alla prestazione, si prega 
di contattare l’assistenza clienti o il supporto tecnico di Gynotec B.V.

VERIFICAÇÕES PRÉ-UTILIZAÇÃO
► Não utilizar o produto se

○o lacre do recipiente estiver aberto ou se o produto apresentar 
defeito no 
 momento da entrega;

○ficar descolorido, turvo ou apresentar qualquer evidência de 
contaminação 
 microbiana;

○prazo de validade vencido.
► Não congelar antes de utilizar.
► Não reesterilizar depois de aberto.
► Os produtos que incluem gentamicina não devem ser usados em 

pacientes com alergia conhecida à gentamicina ou antibióticos 
semelhantes.

► Dependendo do número de procedimentos que serão realizados em 
um dia, remover o volume necessário de meio em condições assép-
ticas em um recipiente estéril apropriado. Isto é para evitar múltiplas 
aberturas/ciclos de aquecimento do meio. Descartar o excesso (não 
utilizado) do meio.

INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO
► Armazenar em geladeira (2°C – 8°C).
► Mantenha afastado da luz (do sol).
► Após a abertura da embalagem, não utilizar o produto durante mais 

de 7 dias. As condições estéreis devem ser mantidas e o produto 
deve ser armazenado entre 2-8 °C.

► Os produtos devem ser descartados de acordo com as normas locais 
de descarte de produtos médicos. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Cada laboratório deve consultar seus próprios procedimentos 
comprovados.

Adição de solução de albumina humana antes da utilização:
É muito recomendado suplementar IVF Basics® HTF media sem 
albumina humana com 4 g/l HSA (ver material não incluído). Use aseptic 
techniques to avoid introduction of microorganisms to the medium.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Desenvolvido para uso em uma incubadora de CO² em uma atmosfera 
úmida.

► Pré-equilíbrio de IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA):
► Pré-incubar os meios (em placas de cultura ou frascos com tampas 

de rosca soltas) durante a noite ou, pelo menos, por um mínimo de 4 
horas antes do uso a 37°C e 5% de CO².

► Caso o pré-equilíbrio seja realizado em placas de cultura, certifi-
que-se de que as gotículas estejam cobertas com óleo adequado ou, 
alternativamente, use um sistema aberto de acordo com a prática 
geral de laboratório.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
Contém um tampão HEPES para manter o pH estável durante os 
procedimentos realizados fora de uma incubadora de CO². 

► Antes do uso, o IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) pode ser 
pré-aquecido à temperatura ambiente ou a 37°C.

Instruções de lavagem/manuseio
01 Recuperar os oócitos e preparar os espermatozoides de acordo com 

seus procedimentos laboratoriais padrão. 
02 Após a coleta, se necessário, verificar e lavar de novo os oócitos, 

antes de colocá-los em gotículas/poços novos para cultura noturna. 
Realizar a fertilização em IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA).

03 Se for necessária uma ICSI, realizar a injeção de esperma IVF 
Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) se for realizada fora de uma 
incubadora de CO². Em seguida, transfira para o IVF Basics®

HTF (0,4% HSA) para cultura em uma incubadora de CO². Como 
alternativa, realize a ICSI somente com IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% 
HSA) sob CO².

04 Colocar as placas de fertilização em uma incubadora de CO² e 
cultivar de acordo com os procedimentos laboratoriais padrão.

05 Avaliar os oócitos quanto à evidência de fertilização (geralmente 
realizada dentro de 16-20 horas após a fertilização).

06 Para a transferência de embriões no dia 2 ou 3, transferir os em-
briões para o útero em IVF Basics® HTF media fresco e equilibrado. 

07 Lavar o cateter de transferência de embriões com o IVF Basics®

HTF media antes da utilização. 

Migração ascendente (de acordo com a OMS, 2021)
01 Com cuidado, colocar 1,5 ml de IVF Basics® HTF em cima de 1 ml 

de sêmen lavado em um tubo de centrífuga de base cônica.
02 Colocar o tubo na incubadora num ângulo de 45° por 1 hora a 37 

°C. 
03 Colocar o tubo cuidadosamente na posição vertical e retirar 1 ml da 

camada superior.
04 Diluir a alíquota de células móveis com 2-5 ml de IVF Basics® HTF 

media. Centrifugar por 5-10 minutos a 300 g. 
05 Com cuidado, aspirar o sobrenadante e ressuspender o pellet de 

esperma em 0,5 ml de IVF Basics® HTF media.

Transferência de embriões (de acordo com Brinsden, 2005)
01 Encher uma seringa estéril com o IVF Basics® HTF media e retirar 

as bolhas de ar. Colocar a seringa em um cateter e ejetar o meio.
02 Aspirar o IVF Basics® HTF media para dentro da seringa e empurrar 

o êmbolo até a marca de calibração de 10 µl.
03 Aspirar o(s) embrião(ões) para dentro do cateter de modo que o 

volume seja de aproximadamente 20-30 µl.
04 Entregar o cateter e a seringa ao médico para inserção e transferê-

ncia para o útero.

RESUMO DA SEGURANÇA E DESEMPENHO CLÍNICO (SSCP)
O SSCP para IVF Basics® HTF descreve características de segurança 
e desempenho para a meio e está disponível no site da Gynotec B.V. 
(www.gynotec.nl).

Para outras questões relacionadas à segurança e desempenho, entre 
em contato com Gynotec B.V. para atendimento ao cliente ou suporte 
técnico.

στην Gynotec B.V. και, κατά περίπτωση, στην αρμόδια αρχή του 
Ευρωπαϊκού Κράτους Μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο 
χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

ΕΛΈΓΧΟΙ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΌ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ
► Να μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν:

○εάν το πώμα του περιέκτη έχει ανοιχτεί ή είναι ελαττωματικό κατά 
την 
 παράδοση του προϊόντος;

○εάν υπάρξει αλλοίωση στο χρώμα, εάν δεν είναι διαυγές ή 
υπάρχουν 
 ενδείξεις μικροβιακής επιμόλυνσης;

○εάν έχει παρέλθει η ημερομηνία λήξης.
► Να μην καταψύχεται πριν από τη χρήση.
► Να μην επαναποστειρωθεί μετά το άνοιγμα.
► Τα προϊόντα που περιλαμβάνουν γενταμυκίνη δεν θα πρέπει να 

χρησιμοποιούνται σε ασθενή με γνωστή αλλεργία στη γενταμυκίνη ή 
παρόμοια αντιβιοτικά.

► Ανάλογα με τον αριθμό των διαδικασιών που θα πραγματοποιηθούν 
μέσα σε μία ημέρα, αφαιρέστε τον απαιτούμενο όγκο μέσου υπό 
άσηπτες συνθήκες σε κατάλληλο αποστειρωμένο δέκτη. Αυτό γίνεται 
για την αποφυγή πολλαπλών ανοιγμάτων/κύκλων θέρμανσης του 
μέσου. Απορρίψτε την περίσσεια του μέσου (μη χρησιμοποιημένο 
μέσο).

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ
► Φυλάσσεται στο ψυγείο (2°C – 8°C).
► Διατηρείτε το προϊόν μακριά από το ηλιακό φως.
► Μετά το άνοιγμα του περιέκτη, μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν για 

διάστημα μεγαλύτερο από 7 ημέρες. Πρέπει να διατηρούνται στείρες 
συνθήκες και το προϊόν να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 
2-8°C.

► Τα τεχνολογικά προϊόντα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς για την απόρριψη των ιατροτεχνολογικών 
προϊόντων.

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
Κάθε εργαστήριο θα πρέπει να ανατρέχει στις δικές του επικυρωμένες 
διαδικασίες.

Προσθήκη διαλύματος ανθρώπινης λευκωματίνης πριν από τη χρήση:
Συνιστάται θερμά η συμπλήρωση των μέσων IVF Basics® HTF 
χωρίς ανθρώπινη λευκωματίνη με 4 g/l HSA (δείτε το υλικό δεν 
περιλαμβάνεται). Χρησιμοποιείτε άσηπτες τεχνικές για να αποφύγετε 
την εισαγωγή μικροοργανισμών στο μέσο. 

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
Σχεδιασμένο για χρήση σε επωαστήρα CO² σε υγροποιημένη 
ατμόσφαιρα.

► Προ-εξισορρόπηση του IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA):
► Προεπωάστε τα μέσα (σε τρυβλία καλλιέργειας ή φιάλες με 

χαλαρωμένα βιδωτά καπάκια) όλη τη νύχτα ή τουλάχιστον για 4 ώρες 
πριν από τη χρήση στους 37ºC και σε 5% CO².

► Σε περίπτωση που πραγματοποιείται προ-εξισορρόπηση σε 
τρυβλία καλλιέργειας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα σταγονίδια καλύπτονται 
με κατάλληλο λάδι ή, εναλλακτικά, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ανοιχτό 
σύστημα σύμφωνα με τη γενική εργαστηριακή πρακτική.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
Περιέχει ρυθμιστικό διάλυμα HEPES για τη διατήρηση σταθερού pH 
κατά τη διάρκεια διαδικασιών που εκτελούνται εκτός επωαστήρα CO². 

► Πριν από τη χρήση, το IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) μπορεί 
να προθερμανθεί σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου ή στους 37° C.

Οδηγίες πλύσης/ χειρισμού
01 Ανακτήστε τα ωοκύτταρα και προετοιμάστε το σπέρμα σύμφωνα με 

τις τυπικές διαδικασίες του εργαστηρίου σας. 
02 Μετά τη συλλογή ελέγξτε τα ωοκύτταρα και πραγματοποιήστε εκ 

νέου πλύση, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, πριν τα τοποθετήσετε σε φρέσκα 
σταγονίδια/βοθρία για ολονύκτια καλλιέργεια. Πραγματοποιήστε 
γονιμοποίηση σε IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA).

03 Όπου απαιτείται ICSI, εκτελέστε την έγχυση σπέρματος IVF 
Basics® HTF HEPES (0,4% HSA) εάν πραγματοποιείται εκτός 
θερμοκοιτίδας CO². Στη συνέχεια, μεταφέρετε πίσω στο IVF Basics® 

HTF (0,4% HSA) για καλλιέργεια σε επωαστήρα CO². Εναλλακτικά, 
πραγματοποιήστε ICSI μόνο με IVF Basics® HTF (0,4% HSA) υπό 
συνθήκες CO².

04 Τοποθετήστε τα τρυβλία γονιμοποίησης σε επωαστήρα CO² και 
καλλιεργήστε σύμφωνα με τις τυπικές διαδικασίες του εργαστηρίου 
σας.

05 Αξιολογήστε τα ωοκύτταρα για ενδείξεις γονιμοποίησης (γενικά 
πραγματοποιούνται εντός 16-20 ωρών μετά τη γονιμοποίηση).

06 Για εμβρυομεταφορά την ημέρα 2 ή 3 μεταφέρετε τα έμβρυα στη 
μήτρα σε φρέσκα εξισορροπημένα μέσα IVF Basics® HTF. 

07 Εκπλύνετε τον καθετήρα εμβρυομεταφοράς με μέσα IVF Basics®

HTF πριν από τη χρήση. 

Ανάδυση (Swim-up) (Σύμφωνα με τον ΠΟΥ, 2021)
01 Προσεκτικά εφαρμόστε 1,5ml IVF Basics® HTF πάνω από 1 ml 

εκπλυμένο σπέρμα σε σωλήνα φυγόκεντρου κωνικής βάσης.
02 Τοποθετήστε τον σωλήνα στον επωαστήρα υπό γωνία 45° για 1 

ώρα στους 37°C. 
03 Τοποθετήστε προσεκτικά τον σωλήνα σε όρθια θέση και αφαιρέστε 

1 ml από την ανώτερη στρώση.
04 Αραιώστε αυτό το κλάσμα κινητικών κυττάρων με 2-5ml IVF Basics®

HTF. Φυγοκεντρίστε για 5-10 λεπτά στα 300g. 
05 Αναρροφήστε προσεκτικά το υπερκείμενο και επαναιωρήστε το 

ίζημα σπέρματος σε 0,5 ml IVF Basics® HTF.

Εμβρυομεταφορά (Σύμφωνα με τον Brinsden, 2005)
01 Πάρτε μια αποστειρωμένη σύριγγα, γεμίστε την με μέσα IVF 

Basics® HTF και απομακρύνετε τις φυσαλίδες αέρα. Τοποθετήστε τη 
σύριγγα επάνω σε καθετήρα και ωθήστε το μέσο προς τα έξω.

02 Αναρροφήστε τα μέσα IVF Basics® HTF με τη σύριγγα και πιέστε 
προς τα κάτω το έμβολο στην ένδειξη βαθμονόμησης 10μl.

03 Αναρροφήστε το(τα) έμβρυο(-α) στον καθετήρα έτσι ώστε ο όγκος 
να είναι περίπου 20-30μl.

04 Παραδώστε τον καθετήρα και τη σύριγγα στον ιατρό για εισαγωγή 
και μεταφορά στη μήτρα.

ΣΥΝΟΨΗ ΤΗΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΣ ΚΛΙΝΙΚΗΣ
ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗΣ (SSCP)
Η σύνοψη της ασφάλειας και της κλινικής απόδοσης του IVF Basics®

HTF περιγράφει τα χαρακτηριστικά ασφάλειας και
απόδοσης για το μέσο και είναι διαθέσιμη στον ιστότοπο της Gynotec 
B.V. (www.gynotec.nl).

Για περισσότερες ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την ασφάλεια και την απόδοση, 
επικοινωνήστε με την Gynotec B.V. για υποστήριξη πελατών ή τεχνική 
υποστήριξη.

► Gentamisin veya benzer antibiyotiklere alerjisi olduğu bilinen hastalar-
da gentamisin kullanılmamalıdır.

► Gün içinde gerçekleştirilecek işlemlerin sayısına bağlı olarak, gerekli 
ortam miktarını aseptik koşullar altında uygun steril bir kabın içine 
alın. Bu, ortamın birden fazla açılma/ısıtma döngüsünden korunması 
içindir. Fazla (kullanılmamış) ortamı atın.

SAKLAMA KOŞULLARI
► Buzdolabında saklayın (2°C – 8°C). 
► Işıktan (güneş ışığından) uzak tutun.
► Kabının açılmasının üzerinden 7 gün geçtikten sonra ürünü kullan-

mayın. Steril koşulların korunması ve ürünün 2°C - 8°C arasında 
saklanması gerekmektedir. 

► Cihazları tıbbi cihaz atıklarının bertarafına yönelik yerel yönetmeliklere 
uygun şekilde atın.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI 
Her laboratuvar kendi doğrulanmış prosedürlerini ve protokollerini 
oluşturmalıdır.

Kullanmadan önce insan albümin çözeltisi eklenmesi:
İnsan albümini içermeyen IVF Basics® HTF ortamının 4 g/l HSA 
(bkz. malzeme dahil değildir) ile desteklenmesi şiddetle tavsiye edilir. 
Mikroorganizmaların ortama girmesini önlemek için aseptik teknikler 
kullanın.

IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA)
CO² inkübatöründe nemli bir atmosferde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır.

► IVF Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) için Ön Dengeleme:
► Kültür tabakları veya vidaları gevşetilmiş kapaklarla birlikte, kullanım-

dan önce en az 4 saat veya tercihen gece boyunca 37ºC ve %5 
CO²’de ortamı ön-inkübe edin. 

► Ön dengeleme kültür tabaklarında yapılıyorsa, damlacıkların uygun 
bir yağ ile kaplandığından veya alternatif olarak genel laboratuvar 
uygulamasına uygun bir açık sistem kullanıldığından emin olun.

IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) 
CO² inkübatörü dışında gerçekleştirilen işlemler sırasında stabil pH 
seviyesini korumak için bir HEPES tampon içerir. 

► Kullanımdan önce, IVF Basics® HTF HEPES (0.4% HSA) oda 
sıcaklığına veya 37°C’ye ön ısıtılabilir.

Yıkama / işleme talimatları
01 Oositleri kurtarın ve standart laboratuvar prosedürlerinize göre 

sperm hazırlayın. 
02 Toplanma sonrasında, gerekirse oositleri yeniden yıkayın ve gece 

boyunca kültür için taze damlacıklara yerleştirin. Döllenmeyi IVF 
Basics® HTF (0.4% HSA) ortamında gerçekleştirin.

03 ICSI gerektiğinde, sperm enjeksiyonunu IVF Basics® HTF HEPES 
(0.4% HSA) ortamında gerçekleştirin CO² inkübatörü dışında gerçe-
kleştirilirse. Daha sonra CO² inkübatöründe kültür için IVF Basics® 

HTF (%0,4 HSA) içine geri aktarın. Alternatif olarak, CO² altında 
yalnızca IVF Basics® HTF (%0,4 HSA) ile ICSI gerçekleştirin.

04 Döllenme tabaklarını CO² inkübatöre yerleştirin ve standart laboratu-
var prosedürlerinize göre kültür yapın.

05 Oositleri döllenme belirtileri açısından değerlendirin (genellikle 
döllenmeden sonra 16-20 saat içinde yapılır).

06 Gün 2 veya 3’te embriyo transferi yapılacaksa, embriyoları taze 
dengelemiş IVF Basics® HTF ortamına aktarın. 

07 Embriyo transferi kateterini kullanmadan önce IVF Basics® HTF 
ortamı ile durulayın. 

Swim-up (yüzdürme) işlemi (DSÖ 2021 uyarınca)
01 Koni tabanlı bir santrifüj tüpünde, 1 ml semenin üzerine nazikçe 1,5 

ml IVF Basics® HTF katmanı oluşturun.
02 Tüpü 45° bir açıyla eğin ve 37 °C’de 1 saat boyunca inkübe edin.
03 Nazikçe dik pozisyona çevirin ve en üstteki 1 ml’yi alın.
04 Bu miktardaki hareketli hücreleri 2-5 ml IVF Basics® HTF ile seyreltin. 

300g hızında 5-10 dakika santrifüjleyin.
05 Düzüntüyü atın ve son olarak 0,5 ml IVF Basics® HTF içinde yeniden 

süspanse edin.

Embriyo transferi (Brinsden, 2005’e göre)
01 Steril bir şırınga alın, içini IVF Basics® HTF ortamıyla doldurun ve 

hava kabarcıklarını çıkarın. Şırıngayı bir katetere yerleştirin ve 
ortamı enjekte edin.

02 IVF Basics® HTF ortamını şırıngaya çekin ve pistonu 10µl işaretine 
kadar bastırın.

03 Embriyo(ları) 20-30µl hacminde olacak şekilde katetere çekin.
04 Kateteri ve şırıngayı doktora, rahme yerleştirme ve transfer için 

teslim edin.

GÜVENLİK VE KLİNİK PERFORMANS ÖZETİ (SSCP)
IVF Basics® HTF için SSCP, ortamın güvenlik ve performans özelliklerini 
açıklar ve Gynotec B.V. web sitesinde (www.gynotec.nl).

Güvenlik ve performansla ilgili diğer sorularınız için lütfen müşteri desteği 
veya teknik destek almak üzere Gynotec B.V. ile iletişime geçin.

SYMBOLEN WOORDENLIJST  ►GLOSSAIRE DES SYMBOLES  ►SYMBOLERLÄUTERUNG  ►GLOSARIO DE SÍMBOLO
GLOSSARIO DEI SIMBOLI  ►GLOSSÁRIO DE SÍMBOLOS  ►ΓΛΩΣΣΑΡΙΟ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ  ►SEMBOL SÖZLÜĞÜ

IT PT GR TR SYMBOLS GLOSSARY

Symbols as defi ned in ISO 15223-1 Simboli di cui alla norma ISO 15223-1
Symbolen zoals gedefi nieerd in ISO 15223-1 Símbolos conforme defi nido na norma ISO 15223-1
Symboles tels que défi nis dans la norme ISO 15223-1 Σύμβολα όπως ορίζονται στο ISO 15223-1
Symbole gemäß Defi nition in ISO 15223-1 ISO 15223-1’de tanımlanan semboller
Símbolos defi nidos en la norma ISO 15223-1

Catalogue number Bestellnummer Número de catálogo
Catalogusnummer Número de catálogo Αριθμός καταλόγου
Référence catalogue Numero di catalogo Katalog numarası

Use-by date Verfalldatum Prazo de validade
Vervaldatum Fecha de caducidad Ημερομηνία λήξης
Date de péremption Data di scadenza Son Kullanma Tarihi

Keep away from sunlight Vor Sonnen-Licht schützen Mantenha afastado da luz do sol
Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden Mantener alejado de la luz del sol Διατηρείτε το προϊόν μακριά από το 

ηλιακό φως
Tenir à l’écart de la lumière du soleil Tenere lontano dalla luce solare Işıktan (güneş ışığından) uzak tutun

Consult instructions for use Gebrauchsanweisung beachten Consulte as instruções de utilização
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing Consulte las instrucciones de uso Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso Kullanım talimatlarına bakın

Date of manufacture Herstellungsdatum Data de fabricação
Productiedatum Fecha de fabricación Ημερομηνία παραγωγής
Date de fabrication Data di produzione Üretim tarihi 

Temperature limit Temperaturgrenze Limite de temperatura
Temperatuurslimiet Límite de temperatura Όριο θερμοκρασίας
Limite de température Limite di temperatura Sıcaklık limiti

Batch code Chargencode Lote
Lotnummer Número de lote Κωδικός παρτίδας
Numéro de lot Codice del lotto Seri kodu

Manufacturer Hersteller Fabricante
Fabrikant Fabricante Παρασκευαστής
Fabricant Produttore Üretici

Medical device Medizinisches Gerät Dispositivo médico
Medisch hulpmiddel Producto sanitario Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν
Dispositif médical Dispositivo medico Tıbbi Cihaz

Cautions Vorsicht Cuidado
Let op Precaución Προσοχή
Attention Attenzione Uyarılar

Sterilized using aseptic 
processing techniques

Sterilisiert mit antiseptischen 
Verarbeitungsmethoden

Esterilizado usando técnicas de 
processamento asséptico

Gesteriliseerd met 
aseptische technieken 

Esterilizado mediante técnicas de 
procesamiento asépticas

Αποστειρωμένο με άσηπτες τεχνικές 
επεξεργασίας

Stérilisation par préparation 
aseptisée

Sterilizzato con tecniche 
di lavorazione asettiche

Aseptik işleme teknikleri kullanılarak 
sterilize edilmiştir

Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use. 
Niet gebruiken indien verpakking beschadigd is en raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijziging.
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé et consulter les instructions d’utilisation.
Nicht verwenden, wenn Verpackung beschädigt ist und die Gebrauchsanweisung hinzuziehen.
No utilizar si el empaque está dañado y consultar instrucciones de uso.
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso.
Não usar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consultar as instruções de uso.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη και συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın ve kullanma talimatlarına bakın 

Single sterile barrier system Steriles Barriere-Einzelsystem Sistema de barreira estéril único
Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem Sistema de barrera estéril simple Σύστημα μονού φραγμού στειρότητας
Système à barrière stérile unique Sistema di barriera sterile singola Tekli steril bariyer sistemi.

Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging outside. 
Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem met beschermende verpakking aan de buitenkant.
Système de barrière stérile unique avec emballage de protection à l’extérieur.
Einzel-Sterilbarrieresystem mit Schutzverpackung außen.
Sistema de barrera estéril individual con embalaje protector en el exterior.
Sistema di barriera sterile singolo con imballaggio protettivo esterno.
Sistema de barreira esterilizada única com embalagem protetora externa.
Μονό αποστειρωμένο σύστημα φραγμού με εξωτερική προστατευτική συσκευασία.
Dışında koruyucu ambalaj bulunan tekli steril bariyer sistemi

Distributor Vertreiber Distribuidor
Distributeur Distribuidor Διανομέας
Distributeur Distributore Distribütör

Contains human blood or plasma derivatives 
Bevat menselijk bloed of plasma derivaten
Contient du sang humain ou des dérivés du plasma
Enthält menschliches Blut oder Plasmaderivate
Contiene sangre humana o derivados del plasma
Contiene sangue umano o derivati del plasma
Contém sangue humano ou derivados de plasma
Περιέχει ανθρώπινο αίμα ή παράγωγα πλάσματος
İnsan kanı veya plazma türevleri içerir

Contains a medicinal substance Enthält einen Arzneistoff Contém uma substância medicinal
Bevat een medicinale substantie Contiene una sustancia medicinal Περιέχει φαρμακευτική ουσία
Contient une substance médicinale Contiene una sostanza medicinale Tıbbi bir madde içerir

Do not resterilize Nicht resterilisieren Não reesterilizar
Niet opnieuw steriliseren No reesterilizar Μην επαναποστειρώνετε
Ne pas restériliser Non risterilizzare Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

Symbol as defi ned in EU Commission MDR 2017/745
Symbolen volgens de EU Commissie MDR 2017/745
Symbole tel que défi ni dans le Règlement relatif aux dispositifs médicaux 2017/745 de la Commission européenne
Symbol gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 über Medizinprodukte defi niert
Símbolo defi nido en el Reglamento (UE) 2017/745 sobre los productos sanitarios
Simbolo ai sensi del MDR 2017/745 della Commissione UE
Símbolo conforme defi nido na Comissão da UE MDR 2017/745
Σύμβολο όπως ορίζεται στην ΟΙΠ 2017/745 της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής
AB Komisyonu MDR 2017/745’te tanımlanan sembol

2797

CE marking by 
Notifi ed Body 2797

CE-gekennzeichnet durch die 
Benannte Stelle 2797

Marcação CE por 
Órgão Notifi cado 2797

CE-markering door Notifi ed Body 
2797

Marcado CE por la 
Entidad notifi cada 2797

Σήμανση CE από τον 
Κοινοποιημένο Οργανισμό 2797

Marquage CE délivré par 
l’organisme notifi é 2797

Marcatura CE da parte 
dell’organismo notifi cato 2797

Onaylanmış Kuruluş 2797 
tarafından CE işareti


